PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245204					c
		315384	B. WING			09/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUNTAIN CARE CEN	rep			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18		
KOSE WI	JUNIAIN CARE CEN	IER		N	EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppli		FO	000			
		166566, NJ00166567, 165848, NJ00165869, and					
	Survey Date: 9/28/2	23					
	Census: 91						
	Sample: 19 (sample 13= 35	e) + 3 (Closed Records) +					
	determine complian Requirements for L Deficiencies were c	ght to have Prsnl Property	F 5	557			10/12/23
	§483.10(e) Respect The resident has a and dignity, including	right to be treated with respect					
	possessions, includ as space permits, u upon the rights or h residents.	right to retain and use personal ling furnishings, and clothing, inless to do so would infringe ealth and safety of other NT is not met as evidenced					
ARODATOD	by:	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATLIDE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/13/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				R	OUTE 1 & 18		- 1	
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		N	IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 557	pertinent facility doe that the facility faile dignified manner. T for two (2) of four (4 dignity (Resident # evidenced by the for On 9/20/23 at 10:23 Residents #8, #14, Council meeting (R During the RCm, the probes (the process examining facts in a process, in question being respected in #14 and #67 both of On that same date informed the survey knock before enter stated that he/she in name of the staff at times on both more At that time, a staff sanitary clothing we other workers involute the door, walked st without notifying the the staff did not resident #14 entered the room with the resident #14 entered the room with the resident was ta	tion, interview, and review of cumentation it was determined d to treat all residents in a his deficient practice occurred 1/4) residents reviewed for 1/4 and #67) and was following: 5 AM, the surveyor met with #27, and #67 for the Resident Cm) in a closed-door meeting. We surveyor followed the sof asking questions and a situation) in the survey in #18 for if resident rights were a dignified manner, Residents claimed they were not. and time, both residents yor that staff at times do not ing their room. Resident #14 was unable to remember the not that it happened a few hing and afternoon shifts. wearing a green scrub (the orn by physicians, nurses, and wed in patient care) entered raight through the room the residents and the surveyor of the surveyor greeted the staff, pond, and later on the staff left for room that was inside the cm was being conducted. If stated that the staff who was a nurse and the same staff liking about who entered the	F 5	557	Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensith at all residents are treated with dig and respect, including knocking on before entering rooms, introducing themselves, and stating reasons for entering. All, staff, including those the were involved in the deficient practic were immediately educated on treat residents with dignity and respect, including knocking on doors before entering rooms. Element Two - Identification of at-Ri Residents: This standard was not met for Residents and #67. All residents that have doors have the potential of being affected by the staff, including those that were invothis deficient practice, were immediated educated on treating residents with and respect, including knocking on before entering rooms. Staff will be educated twice a year and as needed dignity and respect. An audit was strimmediately by the Administrator/Designee to ensure the staff are knocking on doors before entering resident rooms, introducing themselves, and stating reasons for entering. A random audit of five room be conducted weekly for one month then twice monthly for two months a concerns to be addressed and staff educated immediately as discovered.	gnity doors nat ce, ting sisk dents efected. Ived in ately dignity doors ed on arted nat ce, ting dignity doors ed on arted to be		
	resident's room wit	hout knocking. Resident #14 nembered her (the nurse)," but			Element Four - Quality Assurance:	-		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILD				c
		315384	B. WING			1	28/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			OUTE 1 & 18		
KOSE III	CONTAIN CARE CEN	TER		N	IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 557	Furthermore, at the another staff entered knocking and did n she entered the roos stated that she wor and wanted to get a surveyor's inquiry, and wanted to get a surveyor's inquiry, and wanted to get a surveyor notified the door was the Adsurveyor notified the regarding the RA's reprovided the RA's reprovided the DON of surveyor asked the who did not knock closed-door meeting will get back to On 9/20/23 at 11:22 wing unit and the room during the Nurse (LPN) acknown as who did not reasy who did not reasy who did not reasy who was inside the the room already.	at same time, during the RCm, ed the room without first of explain the purpose of why om. The Recreation Aide (RA) is in the activity department an activity supply after the and then the RA left. 7 AM, after the RCm ended, at ctivity Director (AD). The e AD of the above concerns the did not knock prior to com meeting, and the AD name. and time, the Director of the same concern and the eDON the name of the nurse prior to entering the groom. The DON stated that	F 5	557	Results will be reported monthly to QAPI team for review and revised necessary, utilizing the Guardian A Rounds Sheet. Guardian Angel Romanagement reporting sheets are reviewed weekly in morning meetir random room-knocking audit of fivorooms will be completed by the administrator weekly for one month then twice monthly for two months. Corrections will be addressed as the discovered. Results are to be reported monthly times 12 months to the quassurance performance team for reand revision as necessary.	as ngel unds ngs. A e n and ney are rted ality	
	At that time, the LP	in informed the surveyor that				1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING _		I	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 557	she went inside the (Rehabilitation star The LPN further star realized afterward should have knock room. A review of Reside Minimum Data Set used to facilitate than Assessment Re 8/10/23, showed in a Brief Interview for out of 15 whicognitive status was A review of Reside 9/07/23 in Section reflected that the round of the facility manage on 9/25/23 at 10:3 with the LNHA and that the staff should waited to be accept they were suppose standard practice. A review of the facility of the facility was standard practice.	e room to talk to the therapist ff) regarding her one resident. tated "I'm sorry," and that she what she did, and that she what she did, and that she ked first before entering the ent #14's most recent annual t (aMDS), an assessment tool he management of care, with eference Date (ARD) of a Section C Cognitive Patterns or Mental Status (BIMS) score ich reflected that resident's as as a source ich reflected that resident's as a source ich resident's cognition was a source ich resident and the survey team met ich the DON. The LNHA stated ich have knocked first and otted to enter, and explain what end to do, and "that's our				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		00,20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 557	assure that the resi respect, kindness, a	dent is always treated with and dignity.	F 5	557		
	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1 §483.10(i) Safe Env The resident has a comfortable and ho	table/Homelike Environment)-(7) vironment. right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and	F 5	584		10/12/23
	homelike environme use his or her perso possible. (i) This includes ens receive care and se physical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall	e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the refacility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss				
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior;				
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition;	bed and bath linens that are				
		e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);				
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequ levels in all areas;	uate and comfortable lighting				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			C 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		, 55	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) T,		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	§483.10(i)(6) Comilevels. Facilities ini 1990 must maintai 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREME by: Complaint# NJ00° Based on observate pertinent facility do that the facility failed a safe, comfortable environment. This deficient pract of three (3) resider for environment could be the laundry area of clean, comfortable residents. This deficient pract following:	fortable and safe temperature tially certified after October 1, n a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced	F 584		ensure e, clean, s of ned. The ned the as ng rack inted. The replaced. eplaced. yed. All e removed as y d cleaning booms and	
	admission summa was admitted to the	cord (or face sheet; an ry) revealed that the resident e facility with diagnoses that not limited to <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i>		Residents: All residents have the potential taffected by this deficient practice Element Three - Systemic Chart Laundry staff was immediately on properly handling and storing clothing and personal items. In a	to be e. nge: educated g clean	

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	49 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	i		09/2	28/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			ROUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	age 6	F :	584			
	Ex Order 26. 4B1				laundry staff were educated on pro handling of soiled items vs clean it Housekeepers were immediately	ems.	
	The admission Minimum Data Set (aMDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 8/02/23 showed a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of out of 15 which indicated that the resident's cognitive status was A review of the 8/07/23 at 10:39 AM phone interview of another surveyor with the resident's Responsible Party (RP) revealed that according to the RP (also known as the caller), the resident's room was dusty, dirty, looked like not been cleaned in weeks, the air conditioner blows dust, and sheets not changed. The RP further stated that on 8/06/23 found clothes with feces in the corner of the bathroom and per RP according to Resident #142, they were there for two days.				re-educated on high dusting and of other elements in the resident room dining room. Element Four - Quality Assurance: The following areas will be audited Housekeeping Director/Designee week for cleanliness for one month	by the every	
					then twice monthly for two months. Results will be reported monthly to QAPI team for review and revised necessary, utilizing the Guardian A Rounds Sheet. The following areas will be audited Housekeeping Director/Designee a stated above: ¿ High dust areas in eight rando rooms (4 on each unit) ¿ Dining room area ¿ Fans	the as ngel by the	
	electronic medical	ensus information in the records, the resident was in s during resident's stay in the			 ¿ Air conditioners ¿ Suction Machine covering The Housekeeping Director/Design conduct an audit on five rooms we 		
	Ex Order 26.4 Wing Ex Order Floor Ex Order 26.4 Wing Ex Order Floor Ex Order 26.4 Wing Ex Order Floor	or ^{s.orde} Semi-Private			broken toilet paper holders for one and then twice monthly for two mo broken toilet paper holders are loc the Housekeeping Director reports	month nths. If ated,	
	Log (PCL) by the L Administrator (LNH for a work date of 9 pest-weekly service comments/instructi	vided folder of Pest Control icensed Nursing Home IA) included invoice#430427 0/15/23; service description: e; general icons: Inspected areas on the coms included room			finding to the Maintenance Director replacement. The Housekeeping Director/Desginee will conduct an at the laundry area weekly times three one month, and then monthly times for two months. Results will be repmonthly to the QAPI team for review	r for audit in e for s two ported	

continued preventative all baseboard heater vents

revision.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING		I	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHORE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	in hallways were the Recommend continuous facility. On 9/19/23 at 10:4 Director of Nursing unit and entered romesidents in the rost stated that the residentry, both the survithe blackish substate around the door, be and bed (a bed and overhead light use of her bare half accumulation of dushould have been of the both the survithe shared toilet rottissue holder was to the DON further strixed. According to was the previous rowas the previous rowas the previous rowas the DON observed both beds in their coalendars were post the DON confirment touching the surfact dust accumulation, room of Resident# should have been of the confirment out the previous rowas the previous rowa	eated for roach activity. Inued sanitation practices in the 6 AM, the surveyor and the I (DON) toured the wing I	F 5	84		
		3 AM, the surveyor and the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 584	surveyor that there which was why it wand the DON enter made beds (bed an extra bed with nasked the DON if the extra bed inside a contact that it was "okay" to room and that it woo admission came in the DON obserbetween rooms broken bedpan with that was on the flow whom the used bed the bedpan from the low whom the used bed the bedpan from the low whom was on the low whom was using not be there. The to DON attempted to not hold. 2. On 9/19/23 at 10 the dining area. The (5) facility staff assisactivity. The survey Coordinator/Registed MDSC/RN informed was called the Reconstitution that the dining area and the back wall of the din multiple black and the multiple black and the model.	ed. The DON informed the were no residents in room as closed, then the surveyor ed room and there were two and bed of the surveyor nat was appropriate to store an elean room. The DON stated of store an extra bed inside the uld be removed once	F 5	84		

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	013004		_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	20/2023
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		ı	ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	a wall painting of a back of the wall. No vending machines and the other vendisoda/water) at the scattered papers, a with a straw inside, coin, socket screwd of dust. Next to the the suction machin plastic covering of scattered holes and The center area ab area was three (3) accumulation. The used. At that same time, above findings and been cleaned. On 9/19/23 at 10:4: DON observed the wing, the entrance substances around confirmed that it shows facility cleanliness a facility cleanliness a facility cleanliness a further review of the invoice#426634 for service description: comments/instructic completed in activity. Recommer	tree and a piano near the ext to the piano area were two (one machine for food/snacks) ing machine for drinks back and bottom part were in empty carton of Ensure milk round shape reddish candy, a driver, scattered accumulation two vending machines was a covered with plastic. The the suction machine had did with accumulation of dust, ove the ceiling of the dining exhaust fans with dust three exhaust fans were in the MDSC/RN confirmed the stated that it should have 3 AM, the surveyor and the Soiled Utility room in the flooring with blackish the area edges and the DON ould have been cleaned. AM, the LNHA stated that he urveyor's concerns regarding and environmental issues.	F	584			

for roaches. Treated bathrooms on the and

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY MPLETED
		315384	B. WING			/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Laundry area and of (HK#1), HK#2, HK#1 HK#1 stated that sl Director (HD) to as Laundry tour. HK#1 breakfast trays were were in the laundry Upon entry to the L rack of donated clofolded blankets, a last soda with below har rolled plastic bags, table with multiple sputting them togeth multiple socks was with surrounded ac parts of the fan. The that time. On 9/22/23 at 8:24 laundry area and in presence of three histarted working in the surveyor and the Helectric fan in use where below was a folding clean socks. The sign the electric fan in uparts of the fan and not cleaned, the HI "probably," a week further stated that signs responsible for the HD stated that	21 AM, the surveyor toured the observed Housekeeper#1 #3, and Laundry Staff (LS). The will call the Housekeeping sist the surveyor with the further stated that since the re in the units, housekeepers area to help in folding. aundry area there was a metal thes not covered, a table with pox of gloves, a plastic bottle of lf liquid content, paper, and across the table was another socks on top which HK#3 are and above the table where a hanging electric fan in use cumulation of dust in the metal ere were 3 dryers not in use at AM, the HD entered the formed the surveyor in the nousekeepers and LS that she he facility for four weeks. The D both observed the hanging with accumulation of dust and grable with multiple different urveyor asked the HD about se what was around the metal if how long she thinks it was D stated that it was dust and it was not clean. The HD she would ask the Porter who or cleaning the fan to clean it. Those socks were considered ded and that the donation	F 5	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315384	B. WING _			/28/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)					PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page 11 clothes in the metal racks were considered clean as well.		F 58	34				
	HD then went to the table of folded bland metal rack was a personal phone nemiddle of two metal touching the clean metal rack on top which were dirty and and brown substant clean folded private the personal phone clean folded towels cleaning should no blankets and any oplastic divider curtate awaiting for replace a clean privacy curton contamination and the same time, to check the metal HD swiped her fing cleaned folded bland informed the surves that should have be stated that she would contaminated supphousekeepers and phones and persont the tables used for socks, blankets, ar cleaning equipment cleaned supplies.	and time, the surveyor and the e three metal racks near the skets wherein on top of the lastic food container, a ext to clean folded towels, in the all racks was a feather duster folded blankets. On the last evere two plastic divider curtain ecumulation of dust and black aces that was tucked between yourtain. The HD stated that e should not be placed in the state of the near the clean folded ther clean supplies, and the sin which will be replaced soon ement should not be tucked in tain for residents due to infection control. The surveyor also asked the HD racks for cleanliness and the person top of the metal rack for nexts and fitted sheets and yor that there was high dusting een cleaned. The HD also alld ask the LS to rewashed the the LS regarding personal hal soda not being placed on folding clean linens, towels, and fitted sheets as well as it and supplies away from						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING			1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		RO	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UTE 1 & 18 W BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	00/-	0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	where the three dry room in between the considered the dirty were located. The located that he were located. The located that he shared toilet room, and the toilet paths a middle part that we that time, tissue path handrail of the toilet of rooms a missing part on the surveyor also notificated that it was the same rooms and stated that he would part replacement a considered to the shared toilet of the toilet of rooms and the facility manage and stated that he would part replacement a considered that it was the same rooms and the surveyor also notificated that he would part replacement a considered that he would be a considered that he would be a considered that the considered that he would be a considered that the considered that he considered that he consider	as considered a clean area were were located, and the next re plastic divider curtain was a room where the two washers HD confirmed that the plastic multiple scattered black and and accumulation of dust cleaned. AM, the surveyor observed om of rooms aper dispenser was not fixed, apart. AM, the surveyor observed om of rooms aper dispenser was not fixed, apart. AM, the surveyor observed om of rooms are was not fixed and missing would hold the tissue paper. At per was placed on top of the t seat. AM, the surveyor, DON, and irrector both went to the shared time. Both the surveyor and ment observed that there was not etilet dispenser. The ed the facility management e in the shared toilet room of the Maintenance Director d be back to get the missing nd will fix the one in rooms and the DON and were made	F 5	584			
	On 9/25/23 at 10:3	5 AM, the survey team met					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	the surveyor that ro Ex Order 26. 4B1) were replaced immediate high dusting an were replaced immediate environmental issues surveyor during the dining area, resider A review of the undersolved by the policy of this facility safe, clean, and hor residents. All equip surfaces shall be controlled to toilets and bathroometics.	the DON. The LNHA informed froms in the state of the wing (rooms were immediately cleaned after iry. The LNHA acknowledged d stated that the tissue holders ediately. He further stated that	F 5	i84			
F 585 SS=E	with the LNHA, DO Clinical Services. T provide additional in findings. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e)		F 5	585			10/12/23
	grievances to the fathat hears grievance reprisal and without reprisal. Such grievance respect to care and	ces. esident has the right to voice acility or other agency or entity es without discrimination or t fear of discrimination or vances include those with I treatment which has been s that which has not been					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING_			28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	Continued From pa	ge 14	F 58	35		
		vior of staff and of other r concerns regarding their LTC				
	facility must make p	esident has the right to and the prompt efforts by the facility to the resident may have, in s paragraph.				
		acility must make information evance or complaint available				
	grievance policy to of all grievances recontained in this part provider must give to the resident. The include: (i) Notifying resident postings in promine facility of the right to (meaning spoken) of grievances anonym of the grievance off can be filed, that is, address (mailing ar number; a reasonal completing the reviet o obtain a written of grievance; and the independent entities be filed, that is, the Quality Improvement Agency and State L program or protections.	acility must establish a ensure the prompt resolution garding the residents' rights ragraph. Upon request, the a copy of the grievance policy grievance policy must t individually or through ent locations throughout the offile grievances orally or in writing; the right to file lously; the contact information icial with whom a grievance his or her name, business and email) and business phone ble expected time frame for ew of the grievance; the right lecision regarding his or her contact information of s with whom grievances may pertinent State agency, and Organization, State Survey cong-Term Care Ombudsman on and advocacy system; evance Official who is				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	responsible for over receiving and trackic conclusions; leading by the facility; main information associate example, the identity grievances submitted written grievance decoordinating with stancessary in light of (iii) As necessary, the prevent further potentially for the alleg investigated; (iv) Consistent with reporting all alleged abuse, including injund/or misapproprianyone furnishing sprovider, to the admast required by State (v) Ensuring that all include the date the summary statementhe steps taken to is summary of the per regarding the residents to whether the gronfirmed, any corritaken by the facility and the date the write with the state Survey Agorganization, or local conclusions.	reseeing the grievance process, ing grievances through to their g any necessary investigations taining the confidentiality of all atted with grievances, for the ty of the resident for those ed anonymously, issuing ecisions to the resident; and rate and federal agencies as a f specific allegations; aking immediate action to ential violations of any resident ed violation is being §483.12(c)(1), immediately diviolations involving neglect, uries of unknown source, ation of resident property, by services on behalf of the ministrator of the provider; and	F 5	885		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		09/28/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	DED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 585	rights within its area (vii) Maintaining eviresult of all grievan 3 years from the iss decision. This REQUIREMED by: Complaints: #NJ00 #NJ00165848, #NJ Based on observation pertinent document that the method for consistent with the This deficient pract five (5) residents, (1) and #143) reviewed evidenced by the form. 1. On 8/19/23 at 11 the Licensed Nursing for a copy of Residents.	a of responsibility; and dence demonstrating the ces for a period of no less than suance of the grievance NT is not met as evidenced 164042, # NJ00166566, 100166567 Ion, interview, and review of its, the facility failed to ensure filing a grievance was facility's practice and policy. Idee was identified for five (5) of Residents #10, #13, #56, #82, its deficient practice was sollowing: 100 AM, the surveyor askeding home administrator (LNHA) ent #10's grievance reports for onths, and the LNHA stated that	F 5		er to ensure red on the nts were e grievance ector was plaints in the f reporting of at-Risk 2, and #143 All residents he ability to be Change:		
	(G/CR) logs showe 2023, May 2023, ar a grievance logged A review of Compla alleged event date resident complaine and attempted to g medication.	ance/Complaint Report d that the months of April nd August 2023 did not reflect for Resident #10. aint #NJ00164042 reflected an on 4/28/23 showed that the d about a staff member yelled we the resident with a wrong aint #NJ00166566 reflected an 15/23 showed that Resident		to include all complaints in t log, regardless of reporting Element Four - Quality Assu The Social Worker/Designe a weekly audit to ensure res concerns are entered into th log for one month and then two months. Results will be monthly to the QAPI team for revision.	the grievance entities. urance: ee will conduct sident ne grievance monthly for e reported		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _		09	C / 28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OR ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		20,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	#10 reported Resident # Further review of the complaint and reported Resident #10. The surveyor review Resident #10. The resident #10. The resident's Admission seresident was admit diagnoses that incles Factor	dent #13 inappropriately #82. The above G/CR logs and ported concern of Resident #10 was no grievance to was initiated on 4/28/23 and wed the medical records of the management with the medical records of the medical records of the management with the medical records of the medical records of the management with the medical records of the medical	F 58	35			
	Resident #13. The resident's AR admitted to the fac	reflected that the resident was ility with diagnoses that nited to: Ex Order 26, 4B1					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315384	B. WING			09/	28/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 585	F 585 Continued From page 18		F 5	585			
	the resident's BIMS indicated that the re	ARD of 8/03/23 showed that score was out of 15, which esident's cognitive status was					
	Ex Order 26. 4B1 The surveyor review Resident #82.	wed the medical records of					
	admitted to the faci	reflected that the resident was ility with diagnoses that nited to; Ex Order 26. 4B1					
	9/10/23 showed that was out of 15 who cognition was Ex Or On 9/21/23 at 11:3 with the LNHA and The surveyor asked	(qMDS) with an ARD of at the resident's BIMS score ich reflected that the resident's rder 26. 4B1. 1 AM, the survey team met the Director of Nursing (DON). If the facility management of handling grievances. The					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	CODE	00/20/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES JD PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			DATE		
F 585	resident complaint the Unit Manager, to Unit Manager, and Unit Manager, to	form and it would be given to he DON or the LNHA. and time, the LNHA stated ance was reported to New of Health (NJDOH), it will be vestigated. The LNHA further ld be aware, and the logged and filed for document vance binder. The LNHA yors that he manages the :45 PM, the surveyor reviewed it record/report AAS-45 (FRE; vent) dated 7/10/23 that was ility which included the 2023 /2023 [unknown] ant Event? Yes ent Called in? Yes Date: 15 PM **Order 26. 4B1 ent edly told Responsible Party as [redacted] **Ent Called in the last since the level has not seeing [seen] the ns were implemented after the levels with no exceeds with no exceeds with no exceeds was assessed	F 5	585			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING _		09	09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	evening to RP but to the nurse it happen the person did not After reviewing all assessment, no the patient's body, it discrepancies of the coupled with the deperpetrators, we complete with the deperpetrators, we complete with the addit to the report include Copy of an email from Nursing (ADON) to former Social Work 7, 2023 at 3:58 PM on Monday 7/10/20 her/his [parent]. The surveyor review Resident #56. The AR reflected the admitted with diagram not limited to Ex Order 1.	upon his/her interviewed told and in the day shift and stated him/her but was him/her but was statements and visual or statements and visual noted on addition to his/her etime of the incident and escription of the alleged include that the allegation of the incident and escription of the alleged include that the allegation of intiated ional documentation attached and the following: om Assistant Director of the former LNHA and the iter dated Fri. (Friday) Jul (July)Resident #56's RP will be in 23 to discuss concerns with	F 58	35			
	presence of the LN Resident #56's FRI	AM, the surveyor, in the HA asked the DON about E. The DON stated that she time and that she was on					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			315384	B. WING_			
F 585 Continued From page 21 vacation. She then asked the ADON to come to the office. On 9/21/23 at 9:42 AM, the surveyor interviewed the ADON in the presence of the DON regarding Resident #56's FRE. The ADON stated that Resident #56's FRE was told about the alleged incident by another RP the next morning. ADON stated that the alleged event happened on 7/06/23. The surveyor asked the ADON why the allegation of was reported on 7/10/23. The ADON stated that she did not that information. On 9/21/23 at 11:31 AM, in the presence of the survey team, the surveyor asked the LNHA and DON what the process was for an allegation of the survey team, the surveyor asked the LNHA and DON what the process was for an allegation of the survey team of the survey team of the survey team and then investigated (the allegation). The surveyor then asked if there was a form that was used. The DON stated that it depended on the type of allegation but that they might fill out the AAS-45. She added that if someone alleged that they were			TER		ROUTE 1 & 18		.20.2320
vacation. She then asked the ADON to come to the office. On 9/21/23 at 9:42 AM, the surveyor interviewed the ADON in the presence of the DON regarding Resident #56's FRE. The ADON stated that Resident #56's RP was told about the alleged incident by another RP the next morning. ADON stated that the alleged event happened on 7/06/23. The surveyor asked the ADON why the allegation of was not reported right away and was reported on 7/10/23. The ADON stated that she did not that information. On 9/21/23 at 11:31 AM, in the presence of the survey team, the surveyor asked the LNHA and DON what the process was for an allegation of the survey team, the surveyor asked the LNHA and DON what the process was for an allegation of the state and Ombudsman and then investigated [the allegation]. The surveyor then asked if there was a form that was used. The DON stated that it depended on the type of allegation but that they might fill out the AAS-45. She added that if someone alleged that they were	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
taken off the schedule, we would talk to the resident and to staff and that the resident would have a body assessment done. The surveyor then asked if there should be documentation in the medical record and where it would be located if a family member made an allegation of The LNHA stated that it would be documented in the grievance [log]. The DON stated that if would not be in the progress notes. On 9/21/23 at 12:46 PM, in the presence of the survey team and DON, the surveyor asked the	F 585	vacation. She then the office. On 9/21/23 at 9:42 the ADON in the procession of the stated that the alley 7/06/23. The survey allegation of that she did not that she did not that she did not that survey team, the stated if there was DON what the procession of the state and Orinvestigated [the alasked if there was DON stated that it allegation but that it she added that if she added that	AM, the surveyor interviewed resence of the DON regarding E. The ADON stated that was told about the alleged RP the next morning. ADON ged event happened on yor asked the ADON why the was not reported right away on 7/10/23. The ADON stated at information. 1 AM, in the presence of the urveyor asked the LNHA and sess was for an allegation of stated that the alleged threat is situation and that it is called in inbudsman and then legation]. The surveyor then a form that was used. The depended on the type of they might fill out the AAS-45. omeone alleged that they were ser then that person would be dule, we would talk to the ff and that the resident would sment done. The surveyor should be documentation in and where it would be located made an allegation of made an allegation of the country of the two would be documented in the DON stated that if would sess notes.	F 58	35		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	C C CX3) DATE SURVEY	
		315384	B. WING		I .	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	everyone. The LNH that the monthly log each incident would out. The surveyor to important to maintal LNHA stated that it were any trends. A review of Resider 7/01/23 to 7/13/23 RP alleged 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	A stated "yes." He then added g was just to track but that d have a form that was filled hen asked why was it ain a record of complaints. The was to track and see if there and the was to track and see if there are the was to track and see if there are the was to track and see if there are the was to track and see if there are the was to track and see if there are the was to track and see if there are the was to track and see if there are the was to track and see if there are the was to track and see if the was to track and the was to track and the was to the was not listed as a cility's grievance log. The seemed that the facility did not see the was not listed as a cility's grievance log. The seemed that the facility did not on the grievance form if it is state. 8 PM, in the presence of the was the DON the LNHA stated that onal information but that a facility would put reportable's orm/log. 1:07 PM, in the presence of the surveyor asked the LNHA to quested reportable to the State submitted to the team its	F 5	85		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315384	B. WING	_		09/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	ITER		R	ROUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPULATION OF THE APPROPULA	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	The LNHA stated to reportable were in (3) was the conclust occurred, we (the loworker) investigated. The LNHA stated to used to document the investigation, in witnesses, when a statement on a pie. The surveyor reviet Record/Report formevent/incident; FRI included the follow. Today's Date: 8/14. Date of Event 8/12. Time of Event 11:3. Was this a significate was significant event 2:20 PM. Location of Incident. Son 1) On 8/14/23, Res 8/12/23 at approximal talked to rudely by 2) Prior to the event developed that adoplanned intervention occurred? Not App 3) What intervention incident/event? The employee was physician and psychallow and province incident and psychallow and province was physician and psychallow and psy	hat the investigation and one sheet and section three sion. Once a reportable event LNHA, nursing and social ed, and interviewed all parties. hat the SA form AAS-45 was the information gathered from nterviews, and conclusion. The pplicable would write their ce of paper. wed the Reportable Event m AAS-45 (a facility reported E/FRI) for Resident #143 which ing: //23 //23 //23 //23 //23 //23 //23 //2	F	585			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315384	B. WING _		09	C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	looking for used cig [the resident] to sto it was late. [The resat him/her. After a seventually able to croom, despite object of the surveyor review Grievance log for A include the FRE for The surveyor review Resident #143. A review of the resident #143 was diagnoses that include the FRE for The surveyor review Resident #143 was diagnoses that include the FRE for The surveyor review Resident #143 was diagnoses that include the resident #143 was diagnoses that include the resident #143 was score of out of 1 Ex Order 26. 4B1. Further review of the residence of the resident #143 was score of out of 1 Ex Order 26. 4B1. On 9/21/23 at 11:30	garette butts. the staff asked op and return indoors because sident] began to yell and curse short while, he/she was coax [the resident] to their ctions. was found to be wed the facility provided august 2023, which did not	F 58	5			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315384	B. WING_			28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	was the started with the the process for alled the process for alled At that time, the LN were documented management reported that grievance forms were documented to be social Worker forms and the griewas checked by the discussed during the meeting to bring as the conduct intered that is not on the einvestigation the Social Worker forms and the griewas checked by the discussed during the meeting to bring as the conduct intered that is not on the einvestigation the Social Morsing As that time, the LN same resident to possible that time, the LN events/incident (FF utilized. He further events and if we old on the grievance for LNHA informed the person of the reported that the person of the	ordinator since 7/31/23, when facility. The LNHA explained egation of capacitations. NHA stated that allegations into the grievance log or risk rt. The LNHA further clarified ins, complaints, and missing ented into the grievance log. (SW) kept the grievance log e LNHA every morning and the morning and afternoon wareness to everyone. ON stated the Social Worker rviews and write a statement lectronic file. After the whole A and the Ombudsman are	F 58	35		
	DON stated the resto track all concern	sident concern form was used as with residents, family and cord was important to track for				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		09	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	trend issues and of tracked by the depreported during of meetings. At that time, the stagrievances were it since Resident #1 documented on the stated we do not have grievances. On 9/22/23 at 10:00 the survey team, Ladiscussed the comprocess failure of for grievances. On 9/25/23 at 10:00 the survey team, and after the survey team, and after the surveyor #143' a information LNHA stated their concern was broughted their concern was broughted to the grievance. At that time, the LI Resident #143's gresident #143	concerns. The trends were cartment heads who also ar morning and afternoon curveyor asked the LNHA how dentified and tracked for trend 43's grievance was not e grievance log. The LNHA have a way to track the trend of 29 AM, during a meeting with LNHA and DON, the surveyor cerns regarding the facilities receiving and tracking the trend of 26 AM, during a meeting with and the DON, the LNHA stated inquiry, they added Resident in to the grievance log. The process was that when a ght to the attention of a facility of then would log the information log. NHA acknowledged the rievance regarding a staff to bould have been record into the rend tracking. Ition was provided.	F 5	85		
	Grievance/Compla Policy Statement;	aint Policy included: Any resident his/her ponsor), interested family				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING_			/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	grievance/complait treatment, medica residents, staff me without fear of rep Procedure: 1. Obtain a comp station or social set a review of the fact "Prohibition of Res 3/18/23, included to Prevention 3. Encourage residence report concerns, in the fear of retributing regarding the concexpressed. Reporting 1. Any witnessed, involving mistreatmMUST BE REPORTING EMPLOYEE'S SU 2. The supervisor Administrator and/3. Abuse allegation IMMEDIATELY to the Administrator and including but not liagencies, NJDOH compliance with red. Reports must be may include incidency include incidency included incidency	nt concerning his/her I care, behavior of other embers, theft of property, etc., risal in any forms. plaint form from the nurse's ervices office. cility provided policy titled, sident Abuse & Neglect" dated the following: dents, families and staff to ncidents and grievances without ion and provide feedback cerns that have been alleged, or suspected violations ment, neglect or abuse, DRTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE		35		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER	28/2023 (X5) COMPLETION
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER	(X5)
NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 585 Continued From page 28 18. Appropriate agencies will be contacted by telephone to report instances of abuse immediately, including but not limited to NJDOH, the local police, and the Office of the Ombudsman. 19. A written report will follow as required by the reporting agency. On 9/28/23 at 01:30 PM, the survey team met with the LNHA, DON, and Vice President of Clinical Services. The facility management did not provide additional information and did not refute findings. NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(35):13.2(c) Develop/Implement Abuse/Neglect Policies CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii) §483.12(b) The facility must develop and implement written policies and procedures that: §483.12(b)(1) Prohibit and prevent abuse, neglect, and exploitation of residents and misappropriation of resident property, §483.12(b)(2) Establish policies and procedures to investigate any such allegations, and §483.12(b)(3) Include training as required at paragraph §483.95, §483.12(b)(4) Establish coordination with the QAPI program required under §483.75. §483.12(b)(5) Ensure reporting of crimes occurring in federally-funded long-term care facilities in accordance with section 1150B of the	10/12/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED		
		315384	B. WING			09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 0890	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	but are not limited in §483.12(b)(5)(ii) Pemployee rights, as (3) of the Act. §483.12(b)(5)(iii) Fretaliation, as defin (2) of the Act. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview documentation prodetermined that the facility's policredentials were very practice was identification was identification. This deficient practification on 9/28/23 at 8:30 nine randomly selection of the Act. This deficient practification. Staff #1, a Certification. Staff #1, a Certification. Staff #1, a Certification or verification printout. CNA's license and registry) which did verification was dored. Staff #2, a Physical hired 12/20/21, had Consumer Affairs license and registry.	osting a conspicuous notice of a defined at section 1150B(d) Prohibiting and preventing ed at section 1150B(d)(1) and NT is not met as evidenced and review of pertinent wided by the facility it was a facility failed to implement the cry to ensure licensed staff erified upon hire. This deficient fied for six (6) of ten (10) newly d, (Staff #1, #2, #6, #7 #8, and tice was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor reviewed cted new employee files for which revealed the following: If Nursing Assistant (CNA), d a New Jersey Department of a line Public Registry license is (used to verify the status of a to check the nurse aide not include the date that the	F 6	Element One - Corrective It is the practice of the Cesthat all employees have of verified before hire. This met for Staff #1, #2, #6, #5 Staff #1, #2, #6, #7, and a credential verification for completed immediately. It is a new qualified Human Resources Director was of verify employees' credential was concurrent employee files to credentials have been verified by this deficient. All residents have the post affected by this deficient. Element Three - Systemi An Employee File Check for the Human Resources utilize upon hire, and the Administrator/designee we files before the hire date.	enter to ensure credentials standard was not #7, #8, and #9. #8 all had file after their staff #9 was The Facility hired resources [11]. The Human educated to tials before the completed on all ensure rified. Find the facility hired resources arised. Find the facility hired resources with the facility hired resources and the facility hired resources arised. Find the facility hired resource rified. Find the facility hired resource resources are considered as Director to was to review two		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING			1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	professional other to accurate as of Decidate was two days Staff #6, a Licensed 7/12/21, had a New Affairs license verificaccurate as of Novidate was four month Staff #7, a Register 01/26/23, had a New Affairs license verificaccurate as of Sept The date was eight Staff #8, a Certified hired 7/26/22, had a Registry license verificated 9/24/23 12:33 1 year after the date Staff #9, a Certified hired 3/26/23, did no Public Registry license was verification. On 9/28/23 at 9:44 the Human Resour the process for lice employees. The Hemployee was interlicense verification. date of hire was. The date was once they all should be done date was when the	than a CNA) which had ember 22, 2021 2:48 PM. The after the date of hire. d Practical Nurse (LPN), hired Jersey Division Consumer ication printout which had ember 18, 2021 4:55 PM. The this after the date of hire. The Nurse (RN), hired w Jersey Division Consumer ication printout which had tember 26, 2023 11:35 AM. months after the date of hire. I Nursing Assistant (CNA), a NJDOH online Public rification printout that was 2 PM. The date was more than e of hire. I Nursing Assistant (CNA), not have a NJDOH online nse verification printout. There d evidence that Staff #9's	F6	07	and then to be re-evaluated depen findings. This audit will serve as a verification of all needed credential new staff members. All licenses winputted into an electronic workford management system which enable facility to run monthly reports to traensure all licensed employees comwith their credentials. Element Four - Quality Assurance: Results will be reported monthly to QAPI team for review and revision.	second s for ere se ss the ck and aply	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		0.5004				С	
		315384	B. WING	_		09/2	28/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From paremployee. On that same date when the HRD start stated that she had surveyor asked the were provided to the files. The HRD statt for someone else's person went throug should be completed. On 9/28/23 at 10:27 surveyor, the HRD employees did not prior to date of hire. On 9/28/23 at 11:47 survey team, the survey team, the surveyor team, the survey team and Liver for the continue. On 9/28/23 at 11:58 survey team and Liver for the continue. A review of the und titled "New Hire and included the following rior to a start date.	and time, the surveyor asked ted at the facility. The HRD started on 8/21/23. The HRD if the employee files that e surveyor were the complete ed that she could not speak work and that if the prior h her process that the files e. 7 AM, in presence of another confirmed that six of the nine have the license verification. 8 AM, in the presence of the urveyor notified the Licensed hinistrator (LNHA) and Director he concern that the employees se verification prior to date of same and the license verification before atted facility provided policy, donboarding Process" ng:	F 6		DEFICIENCY)	KIATE	DAIL
	A review of the facil						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	C CX3) DATE SURVEY	
		315384	B. WING_		09/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 607	2. Inquiry of State Napplicants 3. Inquiry of licensin licensed/certified polynomials.	Nurse Aide Registry for CNA ng authorities for all ositions o(a)	F 6	07	
F 609 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.12(b)(§483.12(c) In response		F 60	09	10/12/23
	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclu source and misapp are reported immed hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cause abuse and do not reported the administrator of officials (including the administrator of officials (including the administrator of adult protective serfor jurisdiction in local accordance with Steprocedures.	glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events gation involve abuse or result in y, or not later than 24 hours if se the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to f the facility and to other o the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides ng-term care facilities) in ate law through established			
	designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, wit incident, and if the appropriate correct	e administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING _			C /28/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,		
				ROUTE 1 & 18			
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	Continued From pa	ge 33	F 60	9			
	by: Complaints: #NJ00 NJ#165848	0164042, # NJ00166566,		Element One - Corrective Action It is the practice of the Center to that all reportable events for alle	ensure		
	and review of pertir determined that the New Jersey Depart	on, interview, record review nent facility documents, it was a facility failed to report to the ment of Health (NJDOH) an ar 26. 4B1 in accordance		Health within 2 hours. All allega will be reported to the Department within 2 hours. All allega of Health within 2 hours.	tment of tions of		
	with federal and sta of reporting such al agency. The deficie	te requirements for the timing legations of accordance to the requirements for the timing legations of accordance to the requirements for the state and practice was identified for exestigations of reportable		Element Two - Identification of a Residents: Residents #10, #13, #56 and #8 meet this standard. All residents	2 did not		
	incidents reviewed #82).	(Residents #10, #13, #56 and		identified in this deficient practic to reside at the facility. This defic practice can potentially affect all	e continue cient residents		
	following:	:00 AM the curveyer caked		with allegations of . An aucompleted by the Administrator of the last 30 days of incidents to	and DON ensure		
	the Licensed Nursin for a copy of Reside	:00 AM, the surveyor askeding home administrator (LNHA) ent #10, #13 and #82 and Reportable (I/A&R) reports		that all incidents regarding investigated and reported to the and the Ombudsman's office.			
	for the last five (5) that he will get back	months, and the LNHA stated to the surveyor.		Element Three - Systemic Chan Staff re-in-serviced on [6000000], in recognizing and reporting abuse	cluding . Staff		
	Complaint #NJ0016	vided I/A&R reflected that 64042 and # NJ00166566 beyond the required /s:		in-serviced on proper placement residents post-incident. Staff edit allegations of regarding a member-the staff member must	ucated all staff be		
	Resident #10 with a reflected an alleged PM and intake rece	ent allegation of abuse of a Complaint # NJ00164042 d event date on 4/28/23 at 5:35 eive date of 5/05/23 at 3:30		suspended pending further investigation was also completed value Licensed Nursing Home Administry the Director of Nursing on including facility policy reporting	vith the strator and ,		
	Resident #10 that in	sident allegation of of of of occurrence of of occurrence of the occurrence of occurrence occurrence of occurrence occurren		the appropriate agencies promp Element Four - Quality Assurance To maintain and monitor ongoing	tly. e:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			1	28/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0312	20/2023
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
	CUMMADY CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			,		0/5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pa	age 34	F6	809			
	alleged event date on 8/15/23 at approximately 8:00 AM and intake receive date of 8/17/23 at 01:33 PM. The surveyor reviewed the medical records of Resident #10.				compliance, LNHA/designee will audit completed investigations daily x 14 days, twice weekly x4 weeks, and then monthly x2. Needed corrections will be addressed as they are discovered. Findings will be reported monthly to the		
		nission Record (AR; or face			QAPI team for review and action as		
		ummary) reflected that admitted to the facility with			necessary. In addition, the DON/designee will	monitor	
		uded but not limited to;			all incidents /accidents and 24-hou		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1				reports, including progress notes, of times five at clinical morning meeting any indication of abuse and investing and report accordingly.	ngs for	
		•					
	an assessment too management of ca date (ARD) 7/18/23 Brief Interview for M	e Minimum Data Set (cMDS), I used to facilitate the re with assessment reference showed that the resident's Mental Status (BIMS) score hich indicated that resident's s					
	The surveyor review Resident #13.	wed the medical records of					
	admitted to the faci	reflected that the resident was ility with diagnoses that nited to; Ex Order 26. 4B1					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			l c l	
		315384	B. WING	_		09/2	28/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			ROUTE 1 & 18		
	T				NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	F 609 Continued From page 35		F	309			
	Ex Order 26. 4B1						
	the resident's BIMS	ARD of 8/03/23 showed that score was which indicated nitive status was a order to 481					
	The surveyor review Resident #82.	wed the medical records of					
	admitted to the faci	reflected that the resident was lity with diagnoses that nited to; Ex Order 26. 4B1					
	9/10/23 showed that	(qMDS) with an ARD of at the resident's BIMS score ted that the resident's cognitive r 26. 4BI					
	the reportable ever Facility Reported E						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING		I	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	7/10/2023; Time: 5: Type of Incident: Extended to the report include Body Check V 3.1 Ip PM. Other, specify: 7/07/2023. Copy of an email from Nursing (ADON) to former Social Work 7, 2023 at 3:58 PM Party#1 (RP#1) will discuss concerns where the surveyor review Resident #56. The AR reflected the admitted with diagram not limited to Extended to Extended the G/30/23, reflected the first part of the significant chain for the significa	[unknown] cant Event? Yes ent Called in? Yes; Date: c15 PM; corder 26. 4B1 cional documentation attached ed the following: Effective date: 7/07/2023 01:41 Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) . Signed date: com Assistant Director of the former LNHA and the ser dated Fri. (Friday) Jul (July)Resident #56's Responsible be in on Monday 7/10/2023 to with her/his [parent]. wed the medical record for that the resident had been coses which included but were der 26. 4B1 Indicated the resident so dated that the resident had a BIMS so which indicated the resident	F 6	09		
	On 9/21/23 at 9:41	AM, the surveyor, in the				

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING		09	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	presence of the LN Resident #56's FR was not here at the vacation. She then the office. On 9/21/23 at 9:42 the ADON in the pResident #56's FR Resident #56's RF incident by RP#2 that the alleged evaurveyor asked the abuse was not repreported on 7/10/2 did not have the in On 9/21/23 at 11:3 survey team, the sDON what the proabuse. The LNHA removed from the to the state and Or allegation was invested that it was abuse, within At that same time, there was a form that it depended of they might fill out the NJDOH). She add	NHA asked the DON about RE. The DON stated that she et ime and that she was on a sked the ADON to come to a AM, the surveyor interviewed resence of the DON regarding RE. The ADON stated that P#1 was told about the alleged the next morning. ADON stated rent happened on 7/06/23. The ADON why the allegation of corted right away and was R3. The ADON stated that she afformation. B1 AM, in the presence of the surveyor asked the LNHA and cess was for an allegation of stated that the alleged threat is situation and that it is called in mbudsman and then the estigated. The surveyor asked if ame that the allegation of eported to the NJDOH. The the timeframe was right away if		09		
	the resident and to would have a body	the schedule, we would talk to staff and that the resident assessment done. The ed if there should be				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	documentation in the would be located if allegation of would be document DON stated that it is notes. On 9/21/23 01:28 F spoke with the form LNHA stated that he when he met with F was when the form allegation to NJDO ADON emailed the Social Services Dir #56's family would concerns regarding then asked the LNI the allegation of	he medical record and where it a family member made an I. The LNHA stated that it ted in the grievance [log]. The would not be in the progress PM, the LNHA stated that he her LNHA and that the former e was notified on July 10, 2023 Resident #56's family and that her LNHA reported the H. The LNHA stated that the former LNHA and former rector on 7/07/23 that Resident be in on 7/10/23 to discuss a Resident #56. The surveyor HA if the facility was notified of on 7/10/23 then would not be dated 7/10/23 and not	F 6	09			
	assessment tab in of Resident #56 an dated 7/07/2 2022 to present. A Medication and Tredid not indicate the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) th 7/07/23. On 9/22/23 at 7:37 the Licensed Pract Resident #56's Ex.Orgarding what situs might if a resident had a significant with the control of	PM, the surveyor reviewed the the electronic medical record d there was only one state of June review of the July 2023 eatment Administration Record re was a weekly order for a at could have been done on AM, the surveyor interviewed ical Nurse (LPN) that signed order 26.4(b)(1) dated 7/07/23 eations would a staff member saw ton a resident then a					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING_		09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP	HOULD BE COMPLÉTI	
F 609	assessment would if a Ex.Order 26.4(b) complained about LPN stated "yes" a document the reaswas done in a note LPN about the reaswas on trecall why the day. A review of Reside 7/01/23 to 7/13/23 indicated the reaswas done on 7/07/	age 39 d be done. The surveyor asked (1) would be done if someone someone hitting them. The and that usually he would son why the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) e. The surveyor then asked the ason Resident #56's (1) done on 7/07/23. The LPN did Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) was done that ent #56's Progress Notes from did not include a note that on why the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) /23 and did not include a note ber alleged (1) was staff	F 60	09		
	On 9/22/23 at 9:20 LNHA and DON, to what time the mee Resident #56's da The ADON stated On 9/22/23 at 10:3 survey team, the so DON the concern	D AM, in the presence of the the surveyor asked the ADON eting was on 7/10/23 between ughter and the former LNHA. that the meeting was at 10 am. 38 AM, in the presence of the surveyor notified the LNHA and that Resident #56's allegation reported immediately or within JDOH.				
	survey team and to there was no addit stated that from the with the family on called it in on Mone asked if the meeting it not called in until	38 PM, in the presence of the he DON, the LNHA stated that tional information. The LNHA he emails the former LNHA met that Monday (7/10/23) and day (7/10/23). The surveyoring was at 10 AM then why was 15:15 PM that evening. The ride any further information.				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
MANE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER REQUIATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FROM CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY FROM CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR							(0
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER (ACH) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILL) TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILL) TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYMO INFORMATION) TAG A review of the facility provided policy titled, "Prohibition of Resident Abuse & Neglect" dated 3/18/23, included the following: Prevention 3. Encourage residents, families and staff to report concerns, incidents and grievances without the fear of retribution and provide feedback regarding the concerns that have been expressed. Reporting 1. Any witnessed, alleged, or suspected violations involving mistreatment, neglect or abuse,MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE EMPLOYEE'S SUPERVISOR. 2. The supervisor must immediately notify the Administrator and/or the Director of Nursing, 3. Abuse allegationswill be REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE EMPLOYEE'S SUPERVISOR. 2. The supervisor must immediately notify the Administrator and/or the Director of Nursing, 3. Abuse allegationswill be REPORTED IMMEDIATELY to the appropriate authorities by the Administrator and/or the Director of Nursing including but not limited to local law enforcement agencies, NJDOH, and NJ Ombudsman in compliance with regulatory requirements. A. Reports must be submitted in writing, which may include incident report, employee statement, grievance/concern form, or other written documentation 7. Upon receiving reports of abusethe Charge Nurse and/or Nursing Supervisor shall immediately examine and interview the resident. 8. Appropriate agencies will be contacted by telephone to report instances of abuse immediately including but not limited to NJDOH, the local police, and the Office of the Ombudsman.			315384	B. WING			09/2	28/2023
Description Provided Provi	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
FREETIX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 609 Continued From page 40 A review of the facility provided policy titled, "Prohibition of Resident Abuse & Neglect" dated 3/18/23, included the following: Prevention 3. Encourage residents, families and staff to report concerns, incidents and grievances without the fear of retribution and provide feedback regarding the concerns that have been expressed. Reporting 1. Any witnessed, alleged, or suspected violations involving mistreatment, neglect or abuse,	ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER					
A review of the facility provided policy titled, "Prohibition of Resident Abuse & Neglect" dated 3/18/23, included the following: Prevention 3. Encourage residents, families and staff to report concerns, incidents and grievances without the fear of retribution and provide feedback regarding the concerns that have been expressed. Reporting 1. Any witnessed, alleged, or suspected violations involving mistreatment, neglect or abuse,MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE EMPLOYEE'S SUPERVISOR. 2. The supervisor must immediately notify the Administrator and/or the Director of Nursing, 3. Abuse allegationswill be REPORTED IMMEDIATELY to the appropriate authorities by the Administrator and/or the Director of Nursing including but not limited to local lave enforcement agencies, NJDOH, and NJ Ombudsman in compliance with regulatory requirements. 4. Reports must be submitted in writing, which may include incident report, employee statement, grievance/concern form, or other written documentation 7. Upon receiving reports of abusethe Charge Nurse and/or Nursing Supervisor shall immediately examine and interview the resident. 8. The information and examination will be recorded in the resident's medical record 18. Appropriate agencies will be contacted by telephone to report instances of abuse immediately, including but not limited to NJDOH, the local police, and the Office of the Ombudsman.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
reporting agency.	F 609	A review of the facil "Prohibition of Resi 3/18/23, included the Prevention 3. Encourage residereport concerns, incertification of the fear of retribution regarding the concerns are concerns. Reporting 1. Any witnessed, as involving mistreatm and concerns of the supervisor of the Administrator and concerns of the Administrator and concerns of the Administrator and including but not limit agencies, NJDOH, compliance with result of the Administrator and including but not limit agencies, NJDOH, compliance with result of the Administrator and including but not limit agencies, NJDOH, compliance with result of the Administrator and include incider grievance/concerns of the compliance with result of the include incider grievance/concerns of the incompliance of the incompliance with result of the incompliance of the incom	lity provided policy titled, dent Abuse & Neglect" dated he following: ents, families and staff to cidents and grievances without on and provide feedback erns that have been alleged, or suspected violations ent, neglect or abuse, RTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE PERVISOR. The Director of Nursing. In the Director of Nursing. In the Appropriate authorities by help the appropriate authorities by help the appropriate authorities by help the director of Nursing hited to local law enforcement and NJ Ombudsman in gulatory requirements. Submitted in writing, which help the province of abuse and interview the resident. The province of the contacted by instances of abuse ing but not limited to NJDOH,	F	609	,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		1	C / 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pa	ge 41	F6	09		
	with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services for facility managemen information and did	_				
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-5.1(a Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2	nd Revision	F6	57		10/12/23
	§483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not li (A) The attending p (B) A registered nur resident. (C) A nurse aide wit resident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent prothe resident and the An explanation mus medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plant (F) Other appropriate disciplines as deterior as requested by (iii)Reviewed and resident resident resident resident resident's care plant (F) Other appropriate disciplines as deterior as requested by (iii)Reviewed and resident's care plant (F) Reviewed and resident r	interdisciplinary team, that imited to hysician. Is with responsibility for the od and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of experimental responsibility for the od and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of expectative representative(s). It is included in a resident's experimental representative is determined the development of the ode to the experimental representative is determined by the resident's needs the resident.				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILD			(
		315384	B. WING			09/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		R	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview provided document facility failed to revidischarge plan for creviewed for closed reviewed for a commodare plan. This deficient pract following: The surveyor review records. The Admission Recadmission summar was admitted to the included but were recorded but were recorded by the included	NT is not met as evidenced vs, and review of the facility s, it was determined that the se a care plan to address the one (1) of three (3) residents I record, (Resident #90) prehensive person-centered ice was evidenced by the wed Resident #90's medical cord (or face sheet; an y) revealed that the resident e facility with diagnoses that not limited to Ex Order 26. 4B1	F	657	Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to enthat all residents with the potential discharge have a discharge care plans and residents with a planned or potential discharge to ensure a discharge cais in place. A change in discharge swill be updated on care plans and addressed with the team as they are discovered. The social worker was educated on timely updating of care when a resident has a change in discharge plans. The Interdisciplina Care Planning Team was re-educated the timely updating of care plans as needed for change in the discharge Element Two - Identification of at-R Residents: This standard was not met for Residents: This standard was not met for Resident #9 has been discharge from the Center. This deficient procan affect all residents with the potential of discharge. Element Three - Systemic Change: The Social Worker/Designee will at residents with a planned or potential discharge to ensure a discharge cais in place. A change in discharge swill be updated on care plans and addressed with the team as they are discovered. Element Four - Quality Assurance:	of an. udit all al re plan tatus e plans ted on se plan. isk dent ged actice ential udit all al re plan tatus	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING				C 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Assessment and G resident participate resident's overall grassessment process. A review of the Property of the electronic medical to the community of the resident came to State resident came to State resident would SW also document begin the d/c proces. The baseline care relectronic medical readmission/discharge A review of the base revealed that the inwas to remain in the discharge plans were plan did not in plan when the resident would state on 8/17/23 and 8/24 being a LTC resident the community.	oal Setting revealed that the d in the assessment and the cal established during the set that the resident established during the set that the resident established during the set that the resident established edical record by Social revealed that the resident was edical record by Social revealed that the resident was edwas Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) edition, the 8/17/23 PN sident was a long-term care had plans to be discharged nity. The set that SW problem in the w#1 and communicated that like to be d/c "next week." The ed that SW to follow up and set. The record showed that the initial regoals were blank. The record showed that the initial regoals were blank.	F6	357	An audit of two discharged resider be completed once a week to ensu discharge care plans are in place a updated and revised as needed. Fare to be reported monthly to the Oteam for review and revision as necessary.	ure and Results	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	C C COMPLETED
		315384	B. WING _		09/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 657	SW#2 who informate replaced SW#1 ar 21, 2023. SW#2 starts on admission baseline care plant admission and car further stated that d/c plan, there sho (IDCP) meeting to safe and care plant on 9/27/23 at 8:44 the Director of Nuranother surveyor. of the above finding the DON why the prevised on two opposition of the DON why the prevised on two opposition of the director of Nuranother surveyor. Of the above finding the DON why the prevised on two oppositions of the director of Nuranother surveyor. On 9/27/23 at 01:2 with the Licensed (LNHA) and the Doabove findings. A review of the fact Policy that was provised date of 3/2 resident's needs poare will be assess team members will plan to meet these interventions to megoals will be designed and revised as new home stay. Process following tasks will	ed the surveyor that she and SW#2 started on September tated that discharge planning on and is documented in the within 48 to 72 hours upon re plan revision as needed. She if there will be a change in the buld be an interdisciplinary make sure that the d/c plan is			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315384	B. WING		09	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Admissions will not resident's admission long-term. 2. IDCP after the admission discuss placement written for each of the shall include the project of the shall be s	ify all departments of a n status, i.e. short -term or team will meet within 72 hours of a short term resident to status. Care plans will be he identified residents which	F6	357		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Clinical Services fo facility did not refute management did no information. NJAC 8:39-11.2 (e,	r an Exit Conference and the e findings. The facility of provide additional	F6				10/12/23
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(§483.21(b)(3) Com The services provio as outlined by the o must- (i) Meet professiona This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observa and review of pertir was determined tha follow a physician's (19) residents revie This deficient pract following: Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human res physical and emotio such services as ca health counseling, supportive to or res and executing med	prehensive Care Plans ded or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, all standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review ment facility documentation, it at the facility staff failed to order for one (1) of nineteen ewed (Resident #5). ice was evidenced by the rsey Statutes, Annotated Title rsing Board The Nurse State of New Jersey stated, rsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual or potential onal health problems, through ase finding, health teaching, and provision of care ctorative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized	F6	:58	Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to en that all physician orders are followe Resident #5's chart was immediate corrected to include Ex.Order 26.4(for all three shifts. An audit was conducted on all residents who ordex.Order 26.4(b)(1) medications, and no of findings were noted. Element Two - Identification of at-R Residents: This standard was not met for Resi #5. All residents that are on Ex.Order 47.0 All residents that are on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) drugs have the potential to be affect the DON and Administrator met with Unit Manager and nursing staff to rethe requirements for all residents of Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) drugs, including Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) drugs	ed. ely b)(1) ered other disk dent e26.4B1 eted. th the eview n	10/12/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			09/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		F	ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	0072	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa	ge 47	F6	58			
	45, Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the "The practice of nur nurse is defined as responsibilities with case-finding; reinforteaching program the counseling and provestorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicia. On 9/20/23 at 11:20 Resident #5 seated resident's room. The surveyor review record. The Admission Recommany) indicated admitted to the facilithat included but we Ex Order 26. 4B1	AM, the surveyor observed in a wheelchair in the wed Resident #5's medical ford (or face sheet; admission I that the resident was lity with medical diagnoses are not limited to;			Element Four - Quality Assurance: The Unit Manager/Designee will au residents on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) all three shifts for three months to ensure that all residents on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) medicat have their Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). Results will be reported monthly to QAPI team for review and revision.	for weekly ions the	
	assessment tool us management of car						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING _		09	/ 28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	A review of Resider Medication Administreatment Administration None 1. Agitate Pacing 5. Crying 6. Hallucinations/Para Striking out/hitting 11/04/2021 0021 Each shift for each with a check mark was indicated in the order. The surveyor the resident had an numbers that were were not used. 2. Ex.Order 26.4(b) See Key every shift Record 0. None 1. Stiff Neo Tardive Dyskinesia Dehydration 7. Inscream Dehydration 7. Inscream Dehydration 10. Appet 11/04/2021 0021 Each shift for each	reflected that the resident's i. Further review of the qMDS ent received Ex Order 26. 4B1 r 26. 4B1 Int #5's September 2023 stration Record (MAR) and tration Record (TAR) included s: (1) rder 26.4(b)(1) (S) d 2. Anxious 3. Biting 4. Screaming/Yelling 7. Inoia/Delusions 8. Insomnia 9. I0. Withdrawn-Order Date day were signed by the nurse which was not a symbol that the key under the physician's r was unable to determine if y behaviors since the indicated to use under the key (1) Potential Side Effects: Sk 2. Tremors 3. Confusion 4. 5. Hypotension/Dizziness 6. In Marian Bankiety Agitation 9. It Changes-Order Date day were signed by the nurse day were signed by the nurse	F 65	8			
		which was not a symbol that					

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWIC	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,	0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				(EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	order. The surveyor the resident had an medication they recovere indicated to usused. The surveyor then recovered indicated that which indicated that each shift of each coindicated in the key On 9/20/23 at 11:48 the Licensed Practiphysician's order for LPN stated that in the an order for the Extense is a number for the exception of the North there is a number of the Exception of the North the Director of Nurse puts on the North the Director of Nurse physician's order for DON stated that the MAR/TAR and that equivalent to a Exception of Nurse physician's order for DON to view Residual exception of North the Color	r was unable to determine if y corder 26.4(b)(1) to the seived since the numbers that se under the key were not reviewed Resident #5's June d August 2023 MAR/TAR the two orders for had a check mark for lay and not a number that was	F 6	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			1	C 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		ROL	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JTE 1 & 18 W BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	001.	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECT PROPERTY OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CROSS-R			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	On 9/21/23 at 9:17 must have been a gand that the system key for the two orded DON who would view monthly summary instated that the Unit summary but that is surveyor asked the for doing the month DON stated that the resident's progress the MAR/TAR. The UM should have see was not followed produced by DON stated that the she had looked at the asked what the expensiones a resident stated that the expensiones at the expension of the survey team, the survey team, the survey team, the survey team and Li Resident #5's physicomputer system a been picked up ear A review of the facil "Physician Medication."	AM, the DON stated that there glitch in the computer system and not generate the number ers. The surveyor asked the lew the MAR/TAR to do the level of surveyor asked the lew the MAR/TAR to do the level of surveyor asked the level of surveyor level. The DON what the process was ally recap of surveyor asked the DON if the level of the level of surveyor asked the DON if the level of	F	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 658	A review of the und titled Ex.Order 26.4 not include informa physician's order for MAR/TAR. On 9/28/23 at 01:30 with the LNHA, DO Clinical Services for facility management information and did N.J.A.C. 8:39-11.2 Discharge Summan CFR(s): 483.21(c)(c) §483.21(c)(c) Discharge Summan CFR(s): 483.21(c)(c) §483.21(c)(d) Discharge Summan CFR(s): 483.21(c)(d) Discharge Summan CFR	ated facility provided policy (b)(1) " did tion regarding following a or Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) on the O PM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of or an Exit Conference. The out did not provide additional out refute findings. (b) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e) (e) (e) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f		658			10/12/23
	the time of the disc release to authorize the consent of the r representative. (iii) Reconciliation of medications with th medications (both p over-the-counter).	e resident's post-discharge					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	ITER			ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 661	developed with the and, with the reside representative(s), adjust to his or her post-discharge plat the individual plans that have been ma care and any post-non-medical service. This REQUIREME by: Based on interview of pertinent facility determined that the a) a physician order obtained for two (2 #84 and #142) and completed by the presidents who were (Resident #142) resident #142) resident #84. The Admission Readmission summar was admitted to the that were not limited.	participation of the resident ent's consent, the resident which will assist the resident to new living environment. The of care must indicate where is to reside, any arrangements de for the resident's follow up discharge medical and ess. NT is not met as evidenced ws, record review, and review documentation, it was a facility failed to ensure that: er for [EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)] was only sician for one (1) of two (2) as transferred to another facility	Fé	661	Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensithat all discharged patients have a discharge order and a discharge summary. Discharge orders were nighted for Residents #84 and #142, a discharge summary was not comple for Resident #142. Residents #84 affacility. Discharge orders for resident and #142 were obtained from Physic Discharge summary for resident #140 obtained from Physician. Staff were educated to ensure all patients schefor discharge had a discharge order place. Attending physicians were reminded of the regulations regarding discharge summaries. Element Two - Identification of at-Rickesidents: All residents scheduled for discharge be affected by this deficient practice Element Three - Systemic Change: Staff were educated to ensure all pascheduled for discharge have a discorder in place. Attending physicians reminded of the regulations regarding discharge summaries.	not in and eted and e hts #84 cian. 42 was e eduled in ag isk e can e. etients charge were		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 661	management of car Reference Date (Al Cognitive Patterns Mental Status (BIM reflected that the re Ex Order 26. 4B1 Further review of the return not anticipate that Section A Ident that Section A Ident that the resident was There was no phys transfer to another record (both electro the paper chart). On 9/21/23 at 01:39 presence of the sur notified the License (LNHA) and the Dir concern that there is concern that there is DON verified and covitten and transcri on the hybric stated that there sh physician. On 9/22/23 at 10:00 with the LNHA and notified the facility r findings. On 9/25/23 at 10:39 with the LNHA and that Resident # 84	re, with an Assessment RD) of 8/13/23 Section C and with a Brief Interview for S) score of out of 15, esident's cognitive status was The most recent discharge end MDS (DRNA/MDS) showed tification Information included as Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) The ician order for the resident's facility in the hybrid medical onic medical record (eMR) and and the incomplete of Nursing (DON) of the was no physician order for the resident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exidence and the exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The confirmed that there was no bed order for exident #84. The c	F 6	Element Four - Quality Ass The Unit Manager/designe weekly audit for one month monthly for two months for scheduled to be discharge discharge order is in place reported monthly to the QA review and revision. A weekly audit will be cond month and then monthly for by the MDS Coordinator/de ensure that the attending promplete discharge summ thirty days. Results will be monthly to the QAPI team revision.	ee will conduct a in and then in patients and to ensure a is. Results will be API team for ducted for one for two months esignee to onlysicians maries within exported		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		09	/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 661	Continued From pa	ige 54 er to another facility.	F6	61			
	2. The surveyor rev Resident #142.	viewed the medical records of					
		iagnoses that included but					
	BIMS score of	ARD of 8/02/23 showed a out of 15 which indicated that itive status was					
		ne DRNA/MDS showed that that the resident was					
		ician order for the resident's facility in the hybrid medical					
	the DON and the L survey team. The s management about discharging resider stated, that the nurs order for the transfe should be transcrib The DON further st was done by a phys when the resident of	4 PM, the surveyor met with NHA in the presence of the surveyor asked the facility the facility's process of the set to another facility. The DON se will call the doctor to get an er to another facility, which ed to eMR the order for extend that the exact that					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING		09/28/2023			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 661	physician's respons the resident's stay diagnosis and what the facility. On that same date the physician shoul at the tim after. The DON funcan write the order electronic order. At that same time, the hybrid medical	and time, the DON stated that d write the Excoder 26.4(b)(1) and shortly ther stated that the physician for cooled in either paper or the DON checked and verified records for the physician's The DON confirmed that for transfer to another facility	F 6	,				
	and no physician's LNHA and the DON have been done. A review of the faci Policy that was pro revised date of 3/20 resident's needs pecare will be assess team members will plan to meet these interventions to mewill be designed. The revised as necessary home stay. Process following tasks will following disciplines Admissions will not resident's admission will not resident's admission discuss placement.	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). Both the lacknowledged that it should lity's Discharge Planning wided by the DON with a 2/23 included that Goal: the ertaining to post-discharge ed upon admission. The IDCP perform the assessment. A needs will be developed and et specific d/c planning goals he plan will be monitored and any throughout the nursing so at the time of admission the be accomplished by the so indicated if necessary. 1. If y all departments of a on status, i.e. short -term or team will meet within 72 hours of a short term resident to status. Care plans will be the identified residents which						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			C / 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		2012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	shall include the prointerventions7. The process will begin with review and the Example of the resident has been from the facility. On 9/28/23 at 01:30 with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services for facility management information and did NJAC 8:9-36.1(b), (content of the province of t	bblem, goals, and The discharge planning with the pre-admission screen brder 26. 4B1 e communicated to the whole Physician Discharge empleted within thirty days are en permanently discharged D PM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of r an Exit Conference. The t did not provide additional not refute findings. (c) ng (ADLs)/Mntn Abilities	F 6			10/12/23
	§483.24(a) Based of assessment of a resident's needs and provide the necession ensure that a reside daily living do not did of the individual's of that such diminution includes the facility §483.24(a)(1) A restreatment and servitor her ability to carriliving, including the of this section	on the comprehensive sident and consistent with the id choices, the facility must ary care and services to ent's abilities in activities of iminish unless circumstances inical condition demonstrate in was unavoidable. This ensuring that: ident is given the appropriate ces to maintain or improve his yout the activities of daily se specified in paragraph (b)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A. BUILD	JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			09/28/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 676	accordance with paractivities of daily liv §483.24(b)(1) Hyging grooming, and oral §483.24(b)(2) Mobi including walking, §483.24(b)(3) Elimi §483.24(b)(4) Dinir snacks, §483.24(b)(5) Com (i) Speech, (ii) Language, (iii) Other functiona This REQUIREMED by: Based on observarieview, it was deterprovide a Ex.Order identified as having This deficient practione (1) resident (REX.Order 26.4(b)(1) evidenced by the form of 19/18/23 at 10:54 the resident lying in surveyor. The surveyor. The surveyor. The surveyor. The Engli Calendar in Reside September 2023, at 10:54 the resident lying in surveyor. The Engli Calendar in Reside September 2023, at 10:54 the resident lying in surveyor.	aragraph (a) for the following ing: ene -bathing, dressing, care, lity-transfer and ambulation, nation-toileting, g-eating, including meals and munication, including I communication systems. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to 26.4(b)(1) for a resident [Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)] ice was identified for one (1) of esident #39) reviewed for and was	F 6	676	Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to en that all residents with a Ex.Order 26.4(b) have a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident #39's room was immediately replaced with the appropriate language calendar. An audit was conducted or resident calendars, and no further in were noted. The Activities Director re-educated immediately to ensure monthly calendars were placed in appropriate rooms. Element Two - Identification of at-Residents: This standard was not met for Residents: This standard was not met for Residents. This standard was not met for Residents with Ex.Order 26.4(b)(b) have the position of the posit	ar in tely lage on all ssues was		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			09/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 676	family for interview response. On 9/19/23 at 10:40 observed lying in be pulled the blanket of the surveyor review Resident #39. The resident's Adm summary) reflected admitted to the faci included but were not summary and the resident for the surveyor review for Mental indicating that the resident for the revealed the resident interpreter to common care staff. A review of the Care that indicated the resident	AM, the resident was ed, waived to the surveyor and over his/her shoulders. Wed the medical records for dission Record (an admission that Resident #39 was lity with diagnoses that ot limited to Ex Order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, ment tool used to facilitate the redated 7/27/23, with a Brief I Status score of out of 15, esident had a conder 26. 4B1 e qMDS section A. 1100 ont needed or wanted an nunicate with doctor or health the Plan (CP) included a focus esident had a diagnosis of and revised on 12/10/23. The ed use Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) with	F6	76	Element Three - Systemic Change. The Administrator/Designee met w. Activities Director and Activities Staidentify how monthly calendars are provided to each resident. Activity were re-educated to ensure month calendars were placed in appropria rooms. Element Four - Quality Assurance: An audit will be conducted by the ADirector/Designee weekly for two months to ensure all residents have the appropriate calendar. Results will be reported monthly to the QAPI team review and revised as necessary.	ith the off to staff by other ctivities nonths	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		0012012020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 676	Further review of the Resident #39 particle provided, initiated of 5/12/22. The interver monthly activity scherevised on 5/12/22. A review of the Formation Centers for Mc Services) submitted section F142 that the facility that utilized on 9/20/23 at 10:57 the Recreation Directly worked in the facility 20 years of experient the activities for the speaking residents the Dining area. Bo same calendar. At that time, the RD the Activities Commosted every first of staff. The calendars which were speaking resident's which were speaking resident's speaking resident's speaking resident of the day Resident of the day	the CP reflected a focus that sipated in daily activities on 6/07/21, and revised on centions included, provide a nedule initiated on 6/07/21, and m CMS-672 (a standard form edicare and Medicaid d by the facility revealed under nere were Zero residents in the ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) If AM, the surveyor interviewed extor (RD) who stated she had by for five weeks but had over nee. The RD explained that english and explained the surveyor that nunication Calendars were fithe month by her and her is were available in English and explained in the explained in the explained in the explained that the nunication Calendars were fithe month by her and her is were available in English and the both placed in the explained in t	F 6	576			
		B AM, during a follow up urveyor, the RD stated she					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
315384 B. WING	09/28/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	30/23/2020		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF THE PROPRIES OF THE PRO	D BE COMPLÉTION		
Continued From page 60 posted the calendars in each of the resident's room. At that time, the surveyor and the RD entered Resident #39's room to review the calendars posted on the walls. The surveyor asked the RD to step outside the resident's room to discuss. At that time, the RD confirmed the Activities Communication Calendar in English was dated September 2023, while the was dated June 2023. At that time, the RD stated she missed it along with everyone else (recreation aid and nurses) who had the opportunity to observe it and missed it since June 2023. The RD stated that the accurate date [month] on the Activities Communication Calendar was important for the resident's reality orientation. "It will take time to train". On 9/22/23 at 10:09 AM, during a meeting with the survey team, the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) and the Director of Nursing (DON), the surveyor discussed the concerns regarding the two different dates for the Activities Communication Calendar for Resident #39, with the SOOTED TO ACTIVITY (SOUTH) Activities calendar that was not updated since June 2003, and its possible effects on the residents time orientation and emotions. On 9/25/23 at 10:36 AM, during a meeting with the survey team, and the DON, the LNHA stated an audit for the calendars were conducted, the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		C 09/28/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0001	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/2	20/2023	
D005 W				ROUTE 1 & 18			
ROSE IVI	DUNTAIN CARE CEN	IER		NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 676	Continued From pa	ge 61	F 67	76			
	Improvement to ensuality standard and	ncluded QA and Performance sure services are meeting d assuring care reached a nitiated after surveyor's inquiry.					
	Program revised Au Policy Statement, A meet the needs of edily basis. The Policy and Interinctuded under section posted on the residual schedules are also residents who cannuels. Bed bound or A review of the Recidescription dated 90 Responsibilities and Prepares and posts schedule for their a	lity provided policy Activity ugust 2006 included under activity programs designed to each resident are available on impretation and Implementation tion 6. Scheduled activities are ent bulletin board. Activity provided individually to the not access the bulletin board visually impaired residents). Exercise Director job //21/23 included under Job d Standards section 8. In a section 13. Oversees and the order of the recreation staff for					
	this area. On 9/28/23 at 01:30 with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services for	D PM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of r an Exit Conference. The at did not provide additional					
F 684 SS=D			F 68	34		10/12/23	
		care fundamental principle that nent and care provided to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315384	B. WING _			C 0/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	assessment of a rethat residents receaccordance with propactice, the compicate plan, and the This REQUIREME by: Based on the interclosed record, and documents, it was failed to: a) follow to consultation for two (Residents# 12 and physician documer summary) of reside progress notes in a care and profession practice for two (2) (Residents#12 and care and was evided Reference: New Jet 45. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotisuch services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or respondent such services as chealth such services a	assed on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure ive treatment and care in rofessional standards of rehensive person-centered residents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced reviews, review of the facility the review of facility provided determined that the facility the physicians' orders for to (2) of 22 residents dresident's at the facility and by ensure that the ented a recapitulation (a tent's stay at the facility and visit accordance with the resident's nal standards of clinical to 6 22 residents, and standards of clinical to face the following: The state of New Jersey states: the state of New Jersey states of New Jersey states: the state of New Jersey states of	F 68	Element One - Corrective Act It is the practice of the Center that all physician orders for coare followed, that a discharge the resident's stay at the facilic completed, and physician visinotes are in accordance with care and professional standar practice are reviewed for qual Physicians were immediately and reminded of the regulation monthly visits and discharges All nurses were re-educated in to ensure all physician orders entered in the electronic recordillowed through. Element Two - Identification on Residents: This standard was not met for #12 and #89. Residents #12 and #89. Resident	to ensure onsultations summary of ty is t progress the resident rds of clinical ity of care. re-educated ns regarding summaries. mmediately were rd and f at-Risk r Residents and #89 ne facility. All ne potential t practice.		
	45, Chapter 11. Nu	rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersev states:		review requirements and currencedure. The 24-hour repo	ent		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				R	OUTE 1 & 18		- 1	
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		N	IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	nurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling, and prorestorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicial. According to the N. Current through Reseptember 18, 202 services included: 2 shall also be responsed as a NF and shall be timplementation, an services directed to resident. ii. The medical assection of the decision of the decision. The assessment shall be medical services procare plan. The assection of the decision of the decis	rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and hin the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health ovision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist." J. Admin. Code § 8:85-2.3, egister Vol. 54, No. 42, 3, Section 8:85-2.3 - Physician 2. The attending physician insible for initial and ongoing	F 6	\$84	reviewed during the Morning Meeting ensure that consultations are address and appointments are scheduled an documented. Element Four - Quality Assurance: A weekly audit of four charts will be conducted for one month and then monthly for two months by the MDS Coordinator/designee to ensure that attending physician's complete disch summaries within thirty days and movisit progress notes are reported and documented. Results will be reported monthly to the QAPI team for review revision. A weekly audit will be conducted for month and then monthly for two more by the Unit Manager/designee to ensure the consultant physician orders have scheduled and documented. Result be reported monthly to the QAPI team review and revision as necessary.	the harge onthly ded one onths sure e been as will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384 B. WING			09	C 9/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		012012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	transfer form(s), HS members of the into 3. Physician progrei. Be maintained in professional standanecessitated by the medical condition; ii. Be a legible, individual beneficiar current medical corand symptoms; signental conditions; it treatments, and speinjury including the medical necessity formedical treatment professional treatment profes	SDP, and data from other erdisciplinary team. ss notes shall: accordance with accepted ands and practices as Medicaid beneficiary's vidualized summary of the ry's medical status and reflect redition, including clinical signs inficant change in physical or response to medications, ecial therapies; indications of date, time and action taken; or extent of change in the plan; and d, and dated at each visit. The siewed the medical records of lows: Imission Record (AR; or face in summary), Resident #12 in facility with a diagnosis that	Fe	584		
		ment tool used to facilitate the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	ODE	00.1	0,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	management of carreference date) of 8 Patterns showed th Interview for Menta out of 15 which reflection out of 15 which reflectio	re with an ARD (assessment 8/13/23 on Section C Cognitive at the resident had a Brief al Status (BIMS) score of ected that the resident's Ex Order 26. 4B1 re MDS showed that the last a for the resident on Section A ration included that Resident ned excorder 26.4(b)(1) to an excorder soft the Medical Doctor der for a excorder 26.4(b)(1) to an excorder 26.4B1 for the rule out (r/o) GI ex Order 26.4B1 at of Consultation dated record that was actitioner#1 (NP#1) with the encegarding: excorder 1 (NP#1) with the encegarding: excorder 26.4B1 QID (four times a day), ain, inform the clinic and will excorder 26.4B1	F6	684				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	abd. Further review of the showed that the original consult for followed. In addition MD) did not sign the there was no diagrated the 7/24/23 order of followed. There was the order for a followed. There was the order for a followed. Review of the hybrocombination of parcomputer-generated MD's paper visit for record that was precord that was p	the above 9/07/23 consult order on 7/24/23 of the MD for a to r/o was not on, the attending physician (or ne report of consultation and nosis included. The was no documentation that for excorder 25.4(b)(1) consult was as no documentation as to why order 26.4B1 consult was not consult was not order excords) revealed that the otes were filed in the closed ovided by the Licensed Nursing or (LNHA), and the last notes or (LNHA), and the last notes in the record (eMR) were on 3/27/23. The MD's visit notes in the record (eMR) were on 9/09/23, 23. MD had no visit notes or PN) both in paper and eMR from				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING	B. WING		C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ (TE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	and special therapi including the date, necessity for the extreatment plan. Further review of the initial PN was on 7/the eMR of NP#2 w 8/14/23, 8/15/23, 9/the eMR of NP#2 with the LNHA and The DON verified a medical records of MD's visit and progethrough August 202 that the MD's eMR with the facility's predocumentation. On that same date the above findings 7/24/23 MD's PO reconsults. On 9/28/23 at 11:25 with the LNHA and that she called the Manager (LPN/UM she did not recall th	es; indications of injury time and action taken; medical stent of change in the succeeding PN in stere on 7/07/23, 8/04/23, 8/04/23, and 9/15/23. 2 PM, the survey team met the Director of Nursing (DON), and checked that the hybrid the resident did not include the ress notes from April 2023 stent of change in the survey of compliance actice and regulations about and time, the surveyor notified and concerns regarding the regarding and stent of concerns regarding the regarding and stent of concerns in the poon stated become of the poon stated become of the poon stated stent of the poon stent of t	F6	84			

CENTERO I GIVINEBIONINE		T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T				1 10:000 0001	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			1	C 28/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF THE PROPORTION OF THE PROPOR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pa	ige 68	F	684			
	on Section C show BIMS score of the resident's cogn Further review of the	MDS with an ARD of 4/05/23 ed that the resident had a out of 15 which reflected that litive status was a secondar 20.481					
	Identification Inform #89's discharge sta A review of the resi revealed that there recapitulation of the	dent's medical records was no physician's e resident's stay after the					
	was a few weeks b	ne eMR was dated which electronically by NP#2 which efore the resident er documented notes from the					
	that the last monthl were on 3/01/22. The started to documenthrough through and the 4/28/23 through the progression of the prog	ne medical records showed by paper visit notes of the MD he eMR revealed that NP#2 at visit notes from 4/28/23 both the 3/01/22 MD visit notes ough visit notes of the ss notes requirements gulations and standard of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	1''	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315384 B. WING		09	C 09/28/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	P CODE	,20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	There were succe 4/14/22 through 5 consistently include the regulations that maintained in acc professional stand individualized sum current medical conditions treatments, and sinjury including the medical necessity medical treatment and dated at each The PO dated 9/2 signed by the MD accorder 26. 4B1	eeding PNs from the MD from /30/23 which did not de requirements according to at the progress notes shall be ordance with accepted dards and practices as legible, mary of the status and reflect ondition, including clinical signs significant change in physical or; response to medications, pecial therapies; indications of e date, time and action taken; of the extent of change in the t plan; and be written, signed, in visit.	F	584		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING_			/28/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	Nurse#1 (LPN#1). A review of the PN following: 1. 9/21/22 PN by th consult, and consult, and consult, and consult, and consult, and consult, and created on 11/0 note text: Ex.Order 3. 11/7/2022 PN by to see pt (patient) consults requested. Further review of the showed that there why the physician's consults On 9/22/23 at 01:40 LNHA and the DON On 9/25/23 at 10:33 with the LNHA and that the MD should days the recapitular facility and this sho residents who were facility including Refacility.	in the eMR revealed the e MD with a note text: consult, consult, consult, effective date of 11/07/2022 08/22 PN by the MD with a 26.4(b)(1) LPN#2 with a note text: MD in appt (appointment) ne hybrid medical records was no documentation as to corder for corder 26.4BI and	F 68	34				
	resident had to go of Ex Order 26. 4BI consults confirmed after che there were no other	out for the Ex Order 26, 481 and s because. The DON ecking the medical records that r Ex Order 26, 481 and Ex Order 26, 481 or for 3/02/20 for Ex Order 26, 481						

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		ROUTE	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 & 18 BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	1 00/1	20/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	and 4/05/21 for new On that same date stated that she did order on 9/20/22 for consults and the 11 consult was not followed to survey team. The L MD utilized hybrid in PN. The LNHA inforthe facility practice physicians including document visit note and the DON acknowledged that notes of the PMD sidocumentation according to the PMD with the Surveyor's inquiry with the PMD wrote in the PMD with the MD on his resident summary. The DON recapitulation summary. The DON educated the MD as summary and that it Resident #89.	and time, the DON further not know why the physician's recorder 26.481 and and an analysis owed. AM, the surveyor interviewed DON in the presence of the NHA acknowledged that the nedical records for visits and rmed the surveyor that it was and procedure that the general procedure that the local procedure that the general procedure that the edme that the required provided printed MD's visit through 6/12/23 after the general progress notes and	F6	84				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING_			/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	the Vice President dated 8/03/23 show attending MD will cand Physical in a tiregulations, NP will care at least month depending resident. Further review of the facility did not it and concerns. A review of the facility was provided by the 3/29/23 included the outside resources provided by the facility did not it are needed outside services to residen personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special diagnostic; consult written, dated and consultation visit suconsultant's recoming lementation of findings, and plan for 9/28/23 at 01:3 with the LNHA, DO management did ninformation and did ninformation and did not service to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are empronsultant services physicians with special services to resident personnel are emproved and services to resident personnel are emproved and services physicians with special services physicians with special services physicians personnel are emproved and services physicians personnel are emproved provided by the factor personnel are emproved physicians personnel are emproved physicians personnel are emproved physicians personnel are emproved physicians personnel are emprove	ovement) that was provided by of Clinical Services (VPoCS) wed that the goal was that the complete the resident's History mely manner as per I follow the resident plan of ally and/or as needed to clinical status. The above QAPI showed that dentify the surveyor's findings with a revised date of the goal that the facility uses to furnish specific services willity. Process: the facility may be resources to furnish specific ts and to the facility such alloyed on a consultant basis; as may be utilized in the areas of the ecialties and radiologists and the facility with signed reports of each unch reports contain the mendations, plan for this/her recommendations, for continued assessment. O PM, the survey team met the provide additional if not refute findings.	F 68	34		
F 689 SS=D		azards/Supervision/Devices	F 68	39		10/12/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		09/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE A REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	as free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREME by: Based on observation and review of othe documentation, the and document in the accident surveyed for accident #2 seated dayroom. Resident #2 seated dayroom. Resident surveyor interviewed interpreter that was and the resident st good. The surveyor reviewed record.	nts. resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced tion, interviews, record review repertinent facility provided e facility failed to implement he resident's care plan a new achagorate order to prevent any one (1) of one (1) resident Resident #2). tice was evidenced by the 9 AM, the surveyor observed d in a coorder 26 487 in the t #2 did not speak English. The ed the resident via an s an employee of the facility ated that he/she was very wed Resident #2's medical	F 689	Element One - Corrective Action: The facility's practice is to ensure resident's environment remains as accident hazards as possible and each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance device prevent accidents. An audit was completed immediately on all resiwith multiple in the last month ensure an intervention was in plac on the care plan. Education provious taff to ensure interventions are e on to care plans. Element Two - Identification of at-Residents: This standard was not met for Reference and the potential to be a by this deficient practice. Element Three - Systemic Change	that the s free of that es to dents to be and ded to entered Risk sident in affected	
	summary) indicate	cord (or face sheet; admission d that the resident was ility with medical diagnoses were not limited to;		The Administrator/Designee, DON/Designee, and Unit Managers/Designee met to review incident and accident report proce incident and accident reports will I reviewed with the Interdisciplinary	edure. All be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		' 	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/2	0/2020
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			OUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	especially with Ex O, a resulting filex Order 26. 4B1 Resident #2's significated as the second of acilitate the 7/29/23, indicated as Status (BIMS) scorreflected that the resident had on A review of Resident comprehensive car focused area with a risk for some on 11/11/2022; The following intervent of the second of the resident had on the resid	ficant change in status (MDS), an assessment tool e management of care, dated a Brief Interview for Mental e of out of 15, which esident's cognition was Resident #2's Discharge MDS, dated with **Corder 26.4(b)(1)** Int #2's individualized the plan (CP) reflected a an initiated date of 12/18/20, at **Ex Order 26.4B1 **T26.4(b)(1); **Corder 26.4(b)(1)* **Parameter on 11/10/2022; s/p **Corder 26.4B1 **T26.4(b)(1); **Corder 26.4B1 **T26	F6	889	within 72 hours post fall/accident to ensure immediate interventions that implemented are addressed and up on the care plan, as well as any addinterventions needed. Element Four - Quality Assurance: An audit of two chart will be conducted weekly by the DON/Designee for the months to ensure residents with have appropriate interventions in pland interventions are on the care pland interventions are on the care pland.	at were pdated ditional cted nree lace plan.	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	_		09/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Date Initiated: 12/1 Date Initiated: 12/1 Date Initiated: 12/1 Date Initiated: 12/1 Date Initiated: 07/2 Resolved intervent RESOLVED: 7/EX.C Date Initiated: 07/1 Resolved Date: 05/0 RESOLVED: EX.Or Date Initiated: 05/0 Resolved Date: 08/ RESOLVED: Reinfineeded such as X.C Date Initiated: 12/1 Resolved Date: 02/ Further review of the nonew intervention the fall of 11/10/22 On 9/19/23 at 11:45 Licensed Nursing Fincidents or investig Resident #2 during On 9/20/23 at 10:0 Resident #2's assig (LPN) regarding the afall. The LPN star assessed for was notified, an included that an investment of the star assessed and if person what cause	Ito Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) 8/2020 In and treatment as ordered 8/2023 In and treatment as ordered 8/2023 In and treatment as ordered 8/2023 In and	F	389			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING _		I	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OR ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	if a new intervention CP and who would new intervention what that she did no CP. The LPN then intervention should possible. The surv Resident #2 had a she knew that the was sent to the was sent to the was sent to the was not aware prior to that. The sat Resident #2's CP (interventions place November 2022. On 9/20/23 at 10:1 (DON) provided the incident/investigatill last year. A review following: CONTINUE Incident Designation Incident Designation	the LPN further stated that the e other wing before and that the e other wing before and that and had a stated that and had a stated that and had a stated that resident had recently and and had a stated that the e other wing before and that surveyor asked the LPN to look P. The LPN confirmed that did not have any new and after the two stated that the e other wing before and that surveyor asked the LPN to look P. The LPN confirmed that did not have any new and after the two stated that the e surveyor with three on reports that occurred in the of the reports included the did nurse that resident was orresident was sitting on the his/her down-also the floor. Notes: 7/20/23 Team Resident#2 was attempting to a was performedfound to have to his/her stated that a state of the resident thought was a was performedfound to have to his/her stated in the stated that and stated that the end of the resident thought was a was performedfound to have to his/her	F 68			

<u> </u>	TO I OIL MEDICALL	. & MEDICAID SERVICES				MID NO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			1	C 28/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
POSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TED			OUTE 1 & 18		
KOOL III	CONTAIN CARE CEN	TER		NE	EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Notes: IDC (Interdisincident, Patient is of 264(b)(1). During dayroom with activity of 264(b)(1). The day of 10/20 and 10/20 are activity of 10/20 at 10/	sciplinary) team met to review Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) with periods g the day patient in the ties for close monitoring screen order. Description: While passing out heard a noise in pt's in, went in there, found pt. lying team Met to review incident, and call for help, tient) on the importance of ing and call for help, screen order. B PM, the surveyor interviewed the process of implementing a ster a resident has a ster a resident has a ster a resident has a ster a new intervention placed. The DON stated that there ention close to the date [of the asked the DON what was the intervention be implemented. The surveyor interviewed in the future. I PM, the surveyor interviewed (ADON) regarding updating lent has a significant in the future. I PM, the surveyor interviewed (ADON) regarding updating lent has a significant placed in the future. I PM, the surveyor interviewed (ADON) regarding updating lent has a significant placed by The surveyor asked the ed Resident #2's significant that ber 2022. The ADON stated	F	589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING_		- 1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	E ACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIATE	
F 689	On 9/20/23 at 01:33 the DON regarding confirmed that there added after the 11/5 surveyor asked the would be. The DON was that there shou after each of the survey team, the survey team, the survey team, the survey team, the survey team intervention the resident fell two On 9/22/23 at 10:45 DON for a policy for was included in investigations policy to the survey team. On 9/27/23 at 01:35 survey team and LN interventions were they were not placed DON stated that the been placed on the A review of the facil "Accidents and Inci Reporting" with a reincluded the following 1. The Nurse Super the department direct promptly initiate and accidents or incider 2. The following date of the survey date of the following date of the	Resident #2's CP. The DON e were no new interventions 10/22 and 11/11/22 The DON what the expectation I stated that the expectation II stated that the expectation III have been an intervention III have been an interv	F 68	39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315384	B. WING		C 09/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	
F 689	k. Any corrective ac I. Follow-up informan. Other pertinent d 3This individually documents to the Dincident at the morr 4. An investigation obe completed. The policy did not into falls. On 9/28/23 at 01:30 with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services for facility management information and did N.J.A.C. 8:39-27.1 Dialysis	etion taken; ation as applicable; ata as necessary or required; will submit completed ON/designee and discuss the ning management meeting. of incidents as appropriate will nclude any information specific OPM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of r an Exit Conference. The t did not provide additional not refute findings.	F 6		10/12/23
SS=D	§483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must en require dialysis recewith professional st comprehensive per the residents' goals This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, it was deter a) monitor residents center for Ex Order 26 signs (clinical measurate, temperature, remaining the residents of the residents center for Ex Order 26 signs (clinical measurate, temperature, remaining the residents of the resident	sure that residents who eive such services, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and and preferences. NT is not met as evidenced eion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to: a returning from the exercise site and vital eurements, specifically pulse espiration rate, and exercise		Element One - Corrective Action: It is the facility's practice to ensure patients who require service receive care that aligns with profess standards. The nursing staff was immediately educated on how to cothe Ex Order 26. 4BI Communication correctly."	es sional omplete

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			09/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	0072	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Ex Order 26. 4B1 Compost dialysis treatmy ractice, policy, and deficient practice w (2) residents (Residex Order 26. 4B1). The deficient practice following: Reference: New Jet 45. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human resphysical and emoti such services as chealth counseling, supportive to or responsibilities with casefinding; reinfort teaching program to counseling and program	munication Record (HCR), nent according to standard of d facility practice. The vas observed for one (1) of two dent #7) reviewed for ice was evidenced by the ersey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse estate of New Jersey states: rsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through asefinding, health teaching, and provision of care estorative of life and wellbeing, lical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized t." ersey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse estate of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical experforming tasks and nin the framework of rcing the patient and family through health teaching, health ovision of supportive and order the direction of a elicensed or otherwise legally	F	869	Element Two - Identification of at-Residents: This standard was not met for Resi#7. Resident #7 remains in the facino ill effects. All residents receiving services have the potential affected. Element Three - Systemic Change The DON/Designee, ADON/Designand Unit Manager/Designee met to the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Communication requirements." The nursing staff was re-educated on how to complete the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Communication For correctly." The form is to be complete upon the resident's return from Element Four - Quality Assurance: The Unit Manager/Designee will coan audit of four one month, then every two was for one month, and then monthly. The results of these audits will be review during the monthly QAPI meeting for review and revision as deemed necessary.	ident ility with to be : nee, o review Form as e m eted onduct /eekly /eeks The wed	

· · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C /28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08	E, ZIP CODE	20,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 698	completely dressed interviewable. The interviewable interviewable. The interviewable interviewable. The interviewable interviewable. The interviewable interviewable interviewable. The interviewable interviewable interviewable interviewable. The interviewable interviewable. The interviewable interviewable interviewable interviewable interviewable interviewable. The interviewable interviewa	days Thursdays, and Saturdays at AM, the surveyor reviewed the ords (combination of electronic physical chart) of Resident and the resident was lity with diagnoses that ited to Ex Order 26. 4B1	F 6	98			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING			l	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		F	ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	A review of the care 6/29/23, revealed re consequences of level possible with the regimen, date initial 7/04/23. On 9/25/23 at 02:20 the Common Completed Common Communicate the resident #7. The Hard Communicate the resident leaving the treatment, the botton completed by the faresident leaving the treatment and in the vitals to be completed by the residents return. The surveyor review 9/23/23 which reveal dates had incompleted following dates were 9/23/23 and 9/23/23 Resident #7 attender return section for Vicompleted. The resout prior or post completed. The resout prior or post completed access see the consequence of the resout prior or post completed. The resout prior or post completed access see the consequence of the completed of the resout prior or post completed. The resout prior or post completed access see the consequence of the	e plan, last review dated esident #7 will have the esident #7 will have the controlled at the highest the prescribed eted 6/24/22 and revised on the last ted 6/24/22 and revised to esident's HCR formused to esident's status on the facility formuse the last ted 6/24/22 and revised the facility formused to the facility formuse the last ted 6/24/22 and revised to esident's ted 6/24/22 and revised on the facility formused to the facility formused the facility formused the facility formused the HCR's from 9/16/23 to last ted 6/24/22 and revised the facility formused the facility formu	F6	598	·		
	(DON) confirmed th	9 PM, the Director of Nursing nat the form should be e residents return to the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COV	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 698	facility. The DON are form in case the reservice with the form. The Licensed Nurs (LNHA) provided the policy titled: dates were not doc policy revealed: 9.) A communication residents to the charge nurse were commendations. 10.) Upon return from the charge nurse were commendations. 10.) Upon return from the charge in nursing. The "Dialysis Communication response in nursing. The "Dialysis Communication treating our resident to the dial LNHA. During review to see the policy of ongoing communication treating our resident continuity of care. 4) Pertinent informal limited to changes of pain, redness, swin bruit, weight, characteristics. On 9/28/23 at 01:30 with the LNHA, DO Clinical Services for the form of the policy of the p	dded that it was a two-part sident did not return from m. ing Home Administrator resurveyor with the facility Policy". Initial or revision umented within the policy. The mook will be sent with the Lupon return from the resident will be owing: a) check resident will be owing: a) check resident will be owing: a) check resident's gummary and evaluation. munication Book Policy" was a yes policy provided by the rew, it was revealed: the facility to have open and retion with dialysis centers retion to help promote quality and retion can include but is not in medication, diet, complaints reling at the shunt, changes rege in vital signs. Depth, the survey team met N, and Vice President of an Exit Conference. The retid did not provide additional anot refute findings.	F 6	98		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		` ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		I	C 28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725 F 725 SS=D	Sufficient Nursing SCFR(s): 483.35(a) (Sufficient The facility must have the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each president assessment and considering the diagnoses of the factorial sufficient number types of personnel nursing care to all resident care plans (i) Except when was this section, license (ii) Other nursing pelimited to nurse aid.	staff 1)(2) Int Staff. Inve sufficient nursing staff with inpetencies and skills sets to did related services to assure attain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychosocial resident, as determined by ints and individual plans of care in number, acuity and cility's resident population in the facility assessment required facility must provide services are of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide residents in accordance with the inved under paragraph (e) of the did nurses; and the including but not the including but not estable the including but not e	F7 F7	25		10/12/23	
	designate a license nurse on each tour This REQUIREMED by: Based on observationand review of other documentation, it will failed to provide sur	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review,		Element One - Corrective Ac The facility's practice is to en- ratios are met and that all shi staffed to provide residents w living activities. This standard	sure staffing ifts are vith daily		
	a.) maintain the red	uired minimum direct care as mandated by the state of		on: a) 14 14-day shifts were foun			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILB				,
		315384	B. WING			09/2	28/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		R	OUTE 1 & 18		
KOSE W	CONTAIN CARE CEN	TER		N	IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	New Jersey (NJ) ar 3-11 PM, and 11-7: the ADLs Ex Order 16 residents, (Residuaccording to facility direct care staff-to-state of NJ, and factor This deficient practifollowing: Reference: New Je (NJDOH) memo, dowith N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," incodified at N.J.S.A. established minimurnursing homes. The following ratio (02/01/2021: One Certified Nurse residents for the da One direct care staresidents for the evidence of th	and b.) ensure that 7 AM-3 PM, shifts were staffed to provide for three (3) of dents#2, #35, and #67) practice, required minimum shift ratios as mandated by the sility assessment. Ice was evidenced by the area Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which are staffing requirements in s) were effective on the Aide (CNA) to every eight and shift. If member to every 10 the ening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be a cNA and shall perform	F 7	725	,	i/23, 3, /13/23, er did t ential to e. b be j 3/23, ratio will ok on ios are e and led. corted ind cruiting as tisk the	
	1. On 9/25/23 at 6:3 presence of anothe 11-7 shift Licensed	ember shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. 38 AM, the surveyor in the er surveyor interviewed the Practical Nurse#1 (LPN#1) o informed the surveyors that			Element Three - Systemic Change: The Staffing Coordinator/Designee complete a weekly projected outloo census and staffing to ensure that resident-to-staff ratios are met. This	will k on	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	TION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETE		PLETED		
		315384	B. WING_			C 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 725	she had been work years, a regular shi works other shifts a On that same date surveyor that there the 11-7 shift with of that there should be further stated that it supervisor in the 11 supervisor, for how cannot remember. The surveyor asked assignments included Sunday (9/24/2) and get back to the surveyor of the surveyor shift nurse informed the surveyor and this was facility. The LPN streensus (total count CNAs, and one LPI no nursing supervisor on that same date LPN#2 where were LPN#2 responded area and she was rowas. The LPN furth care and personal of were done. At this time, the sur	ing in the facility for seven ft 3-11 shift nurse and also according to her availability. and time, LPN#1 informed the were two CNAs "last night" for one call-out. The LPN stated three aides in the unit. She here was no nursing 1-7 shift and there had been no long no supervisor, the LPN of for a copy of the 11-7 shift ling Saturday (9/23/23) and d she stated that she would veyor. AM, the surveyor interviewed from the was an agency her first day to work at the lated that the was 45, two N (herself), and that there was	F 7:	weekly projected outlook will schedule additional staff in couts on days where staff man have not been met. Audits of ratios will be completed five week and addressed as they discovered. Element Four - Quality Assur Audits of staffing ratios will be five times per week for four withen two weekly audits will be weekly for the second month of these audits will be review monthly QAPI meeting for re revision as deemed necessar	ase of call ndated ratios of staffing times per vare rance: le completed weeks, and e done h. The results ved during the eview and	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING _			/28/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 725 Continued From page 87 Also, the surveyor observed Resident #67 in the dining area seated in their President #67 was from President #2 in their room lying on the bed with eyes closed. The resident was covered with a blanket, the resident was clean, and no smell of urine inside the room. On 9/25/23 at 6:46 AM, the surveyor interviewed the 11-7 CNA from the Wing in the hallway going to the dining area. CNA#1 informed the surveyor that she had been the CNA at the facility for a year. CNA#1 was unable to state the Wing census and how many residents she took President A. BUILDING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR. PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR. PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) F 725				ZGIZGZG		
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Also, the surveyor dining area seated well-dressed and of Wing. On 9/25/23 at 6:44 Resident # 2 in the eyes closed. The riblanket, the reside urine inside the room on 9/25/23 at 6:46 the 11-7 CNA from going to the dining surveyor that she is for a year. CNA#1 Wing census and locare of for the 11-7 she took care of all and that there was and that there was wing, usually but last night two ostated that she was call-out. CNA#1 in did not have a regulation of the availability, and per diem CNA. In addition, CNA#1 and whereabouts of Wing unit. The sur other aide in the unother aide in the unit of the availability in the unit of the ride in the ride in the unit of the ride in the ride in the unit of the ride in the ride in the ride in the unit of the ride in the ride in the ride in the ride in the unit of the ride in the ride in the ride in the unit of the ride in the ride	observed Resident #67 in the lin their order 26.481, clean. Resident #67 was from AM, the surveyor observed eir room lying on the bed with resident was covered with a ent was clean, and no smell of om. AM, the surveyor interviewed in the office wing in the hallway area. CNA#1 informed the had been the CNA at the facility was unable to state the office was unable to state the office was not aware of the conditions on her assignment one nurse in the unit. CNA#1 was not aware of the conditions one nurse in the unit. CNA#1 was not aware of the conditions one nurse in the unit. CNA#1 was not aware of the conditions one nurse in the unit. CNA#1 was not aware of the conditions one nurse in the unit. CNA#1 was not aware of the conditions one nurse in the unit. CNA#1 was not aware of the conditions one nurse in the unit. CNA#1 was not aware of the conditions on the surveyor that she ular assignment and that she ular assignment and that she different wings depending on the claimed that she was a line was unable to state the name of the other aide in the office was unable to see the nit.	F 72	5			
		B AM, the surveyor went to 25 and observed Resident # 35					

			COM	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315384	B. WING			l	28/2023
	TO PLAN OF CORRECTION TO DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315384 AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	lying on the bed. The if he/she was clean stated The recomplaint about caresident clean and resident's room A review of the providence of the 11-7 shift (9) was the nurse, CN/and CNA#1 had at the control of the 11-7 shift (9) assigned nurse, CN/assigned nurse, CN/residents, and CNA#1 for the 11-7 shift (9) assigned nurse, CN/residents, and CNA#1 wing: 7-3 Shift assignment for provided by the Diricultuded the following: Wing: 7-3 Shift residents, assignment 1 CNA#1 assignment 1 CNA#1 CNA#1 Shift assignment 2 CNA#1 Shift assignment 2 CNA#1 CNA#1 Shift assignment 3 CNA#1 Shift assignment	ne surveyor asked the resident ed by the aide today and she esident did not have a re. The surveyor observed the no smell of urine inside the vided wing assignments (24/23) showed that LPN#2 A#2 had a total of 23 residents, otal of 24 residents. Vided wing assignments (24/23) LPN#1 was the JA#3 had a total of 25 a#4 had a total of 20 residents. The provided Master Copy for re 9/24/23 (Sunday) that was ector of Nursing (DON) ng: If assignment 1 CNA:15 ent 2 CNA:14 residents, and its residents and assignment is: It assignment 1 CNA:24 inment 2 CNA:23 residents. The tassignment 1 CNA:24 inment 2 CNA:23 residents and estimated its ent 1 CNA:24 inment 2 CNA:23 residents and estimated its ent 1 CNA:23 residents and estimated its ent is considered in the con	F 7	725			
	(LNHA) and DON is surveyor. The survey management about stated that it was all	in the presence of another eyor notified the facility the findings above. The DON n expectation that all staff it until 7 AM. The DON further					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	_		1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	•	RO	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	007.	0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	stated that there was shift and that was to shift. The DON indice unit and three aides 11-7. On that same date weekend staffing variangement) were staffing. She further back to the surveyon the wing before with the LNHA and that CNA#2 left at 6 facility management in the	as no supervisor for the 11-7 been the staffing for and time, the DON stated that aries and they (facility endeaded and they (facility endeaded and they CNA#2 was not in the stated that she would get for as to why CNA#2 was not in the present the 7 AM shift ended. 5 AM, the survey team met the DON. The DON stated and AM. The surveyor asked the first why the nurse and the aide are not aware that CNA#2 left.	F 7	725			
	at 6 AM, and who cassignment. The D back to the surveyor On 9/25/23 at 12:15 copy of an updated of residents as following 11-7 shift wing 11-7 shift wing 11-7 shift wo-bed hold was a why the census was a discrepancy assignments from 10 DON acknowledge mandated staffing assignments on 9/2 observed by the surveyor control of the control	covered for CNA#2's ON stated that she will get or. 5 PM, the DON provided a Ex Order 26. 4B1 wing census					

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING _		1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	by the facility for the to 9/16/23 for the sideficient in CNA standard shifts and deficient on one (1) of 14 over The facility was deresidents on 14 of total staff for residents on 14 of total staff for residents follows: -09/03/23 had 6 Clashift, required at le-09/03/23 had 6 total overnight shift, required at le-09/05/23 had 7 Clashift, required at le-09/06/23 had 6 Clashift, required at le-09/07/23 had 7 Clashift, required at le-09/07/23 had 7 Clashift, required at le-09/08/23 had 7 Clashift, required at le-09/09/23 had 10 Clashift, required at le-09/10/23 had 9 Clashift, required at le-09/11/23 had 8 Clashift, required at le-09/12/23	se Staffing Report" completed the week of staffing from 9/03/23 standard survey, the facility was affing for residents on 14 of 14 cient in total staff for residents vernight shifts as follows: ficient in CNA staffing for 14 day shifts and deficient in ents on 1 of 14 overnight shifts NAs for 92 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. tal staff for 92 residents on the uired at least 7 total staff. CNAs for 91 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 87 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 87 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 87 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 87 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 87 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 87 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 87 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs.		25		
	shift, required at le	-				

R OR SUPPLIER	315384	l		
R OR SUPPLIER		B. WING_		09/28/2023
IN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
ACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE COMPLÉT
4/23 had 9 CN required at leading	NAs for 86 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 86 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. 2 AM, during an interview with 5 stated the following: The 1 wing was 45. There were two with three (3) CNAs including d she knew the ratio was (1) CNA for every eight (8) AM to 3PM shift. The CNA (5) were four (4) CNAs (7) but one (1) CNA had called (1) the was the reason for the (3) as stated she too was aware of of one (1) CNA to eight (8)	F 72	25	
om their morr of a notice to shift. It time, CNA# lete her assig surveyor revie 9/19/23 that 2) nurses were 25/23 at 7:30 urveyors, the	sing shift at work, but it was too get another person to cover 5 stated it was hard to inments, but we get the work wed the staff assignment sheet reflected three (3) CNAs and e assigned to 45 residents. AM, during the meeting with LNHA and the DON stated that			
The second of th	aued From paragraph of the paragraph of	aued From page 91 /23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. /23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. /23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. /23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. /29 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. /29 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. /20 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. /20 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. /20 had 10:32 AM, during an interview with reveyor, CNA#5 stated the following: The set for the wing was 45. There were two reses on duty with three (3) CNAs including for CNA stated she knew the ratio was sed to be one (1) CNA for every eight (8) not son the 7AM to 3PM shift. The CNA had called may work which was the reason for the (3) on that shift. /20 had 10 had 1	sued From page 91 //23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. //23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. //23 had 9 CNAs for 89 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. //23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day equired at least 11 CNAs. //29 at 10:32 AM, during an interview with reveyor, CNA#5 stated the following: The sofor the wing was 45. There were two roses on duty with three (3) CNAs including f. CNA stated she knew the ratio was seed to be one (1) CNA for every eight (8) nnts on the 7AM to 3PM shift. The CNA need that there were four (4) CNAs uled that day, but one (1) CNA had called m work which was the reason for the (3) on that shift. It time, LPN#3 stated she too was aware of andated ratio of one (1) CNA to eight (8) nnts on the 7 AM to 3 PM shift. The gement was aware of the CNA who called m their morning shift at work, but it was too of a notice to get another person to cover hift. It time, CNA#5 stated it was hard to ete her assignments, but we get the work Arveyor reviewed the staff assignment sheet 9/19/23 that reflected three (3) CNAs and 1) nurses were assigned to 45 residents.	inued From page 91 If 725 If

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315384	B. WING _		09/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTIO
F 725	\$75-\$100 staffing I notified the facility (payroll based jour to be collected on basis than previou weekend staffing. On 9/25/23 at 10:1	age 92 bonuses. The surveyor also management of the PBJ rnal; allows staffing information a regular and more frequent sly collected) report for low 0 AM, the Human Resource ormed the surveyors that the	F 72	25	
	payroll time clock of that recorded when shift and clocked of working and was ustaff report. The sarequired to be sub Medicare and Med HRD informed the clock was broken staff.	(an electronic based system in a staff clocked in for their but from their shift) was not unable to provide the payroll ame report used for the PBJ mitted to the Centers for licaid Services (CMS). The surveyors that the payroll time since 9/14/23. She had been the information into the payroll			
	the surveyors, the surveyor discussed At that time, during surveyors, and the	66 AM, during a meeting with LNHA and the DON, the d the staffing concerns. g the meeting with the DON, the LNHA showed the			
	At that time, the LN that morning that t working. The LNH, including himself with the payroll time clotransmission of da On 9/26/23 at 9:38	uiting binders he utilized as acility. "We are trying our best". NHA stated he had just learned he payroll time clock was not A clarified that the employees were able to clock in and out of ock, and the issue was in the ta. S AM, in the presence of the LNHA, the surveyor			

AND DEAN OF CODDECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING		COMPLETED			
		315384	B. WING		09	C /28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	COMF C 09/2 ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	interviewed the cor (cPA) telephonicall surveyors that she with the time clock that their vendor carlock and sent the The cPA confirmed manually entering the cPA told the HRD of the time clock data manually clock, could be missubmitted. At that time, The carlock the time clock software is sue. A review of the factor revised on 3/29/23 Goal: [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our responses to the time clock software is submitted. A review of the factor revised on 3/29/23 Goal: [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our responses to the staff are available to the time clock software is the staffing of the services of each resident's comprehable to the services of each reresident's comprehable to the services of each resident's comprehable to the service	porate Payroll Administrator y. The cPA informed the was made aware of the issue on 9/22/23 The cPA explained aptured the data from the time data for PBJ reporting to CMS. I she learned that the HRD was the staffs pay roll data, and the not to do that. It entering the payroll time y was manipulating the time sconstrued as falsifying time. PA stated she was working with ware vendor to address the lity provided policy; Staffing, included: The redacted will provide to meet needed care and sident population. The redacted will maintain on each shift to ensure that our and services are met. It depends and monitor the care services. The redacted of the redacted on the ended care and esident as outline on the esident as outline on the		25			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						l '	c
		315384	B. WING	_		09/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		ı	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	quarter to appropria Such work week is agency.	ge 94 ate state agencies as required. selected by the state survey D PM, the survey team met	F7	725	5		
	with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services (V	N, and Vice President of PoCS). The facility ot provide additional					
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-27.1(Posted Nurse Staffi CFR(s): 483.35(g)(ng Information	F7	732	2		10/12/23
	must post the follow basis: (i) Facility name. (ii) The current date (iii) The total number by the following cate unlicensed nursing resident care per st (A) Registered nursi (B) Licensed practice	requirements. The facility ving information on a daily e. er and the actual hours worked egories of licensed and staff directly responsible for nift: ees. cal nurses or licensed as defined under State law). aides.					
	specified in paragra daily basis at the be (ii) Data must be po (A) Clear and reada	post the nurse staffing data high (g)(1) of this section on a eginning of each shift. ested as follows: able format.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING				28/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0.2020
DOCE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TED		R	OUTE 1 & 18		- 1
KUSE IVI	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	IER	l	N	EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	Continued From pa	ge 95	F 7	32			
	staffing data. The f written request, ma	ic access to posted nurse facility must, upon oral or ke nurse staffing data blic for review at a cost not to nity standard.					
	posted daily nurse s 18 months, or as re is greater. This REQUIREMED by:	facility must maintain the staffing data for a minimum of equired by State law, whichever					
	pertinent facility doe that the facility faile Resident Care Staf report) was up to de information.	tion, interview, and review of cuments, it was determined d to ensure that the posted fing Report (24-hour staffing ate and provided accurate			Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to po accurate and up-to-date Nurse Staf Information daily. This standard wa met on 9/18/23, 9/23/23, and 9/25/2 The census was immediately updat and the NJ Staffing Website was	fing as not 23.	
	following:	ice was evidenced by the			corrected if there was an error. The Human Resources Manager w		
	facility and observe report which was do	AM, the surveyors entered the d the posted 24-hour staffing ated 9/15/23. The census staffing report was not up to be days late.			educated to ensure that beholds are omitted from the census on the dail Nurse Staffing posting. Element Two - Identification of at-R	У	
	the posted 24-hour	6 AM, the surveyors observed staffing report which was census listed was 91. The			Residents: All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	e	
	days late.	not up to date and it was four			Element Three - Systemic Change: The Administrator/designee will per an audit five days per week for two	form weeks,	
	the posted 24- hour	AM, the surveyor observed r staffing report which was census listed was 90. The			then once monthly for two months t ensure that accurate information is daily. In addition, Nursing Staffing		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _			C 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	days late. On 9/25/23 at 10:3 Home Administrate the facility daily ce 9/25/23 and reflect Date 9/15/23; Cen posted census wa Date 9/16/23; Cen Date 9/17/23; Cen Date 9/18/23; Cen Date 9/20/23; Cen Date 9/21/23; Cen Date 9/22/23; Cen Date 9/24/23; Cen Date 9/24/23; Cen Date 9/25/23; Cen Date 9/25/23; Cen Date 9/25/23; Cen Date 9/25/23; Cen posted census wa The surveyor com 24-hour staffing re 9/18/23, and 9/25/24-hour staffing re was inaccurate. Further review of t reflected the follow Date 9/22/23; No 1 scheduled. Date 9/24/23; No 1 scheduled. Date 9/24/23; No 1 scheduled.	anot up to date and it was three 36 AM, the Licensed Nursing or (LNHA) provided copies of nsus report from 9/15/23 to ted as follows: sus: 89 (not reflected, the s 90) sus: 91 sus: 91 sus: 91 sus: 91 sus: 91 sus: 90 sus: 90 sus: 90 sus: 90 sus: 90 sus: 90 nursing for the port that was posted on 23. On both of the outdated port posted, the census listed	F 73	,	nce:	
	scheduled. Date 9/25/23; No is scheduled. On 9/25/23 at 9:50 the surveyor, the is	Registered Nurse (RN) was Registered Nurse (RN) was AM, during an interview with Human Resource Director				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	The HRD stated shall the outgoing Staffin At that time the HRD required to be on the informed the survers following: 7-3 shift required 1 for every 8 residen 3-11 shift required 11 to 7 shift required 125/23, the HRD of 125/23, the HRD of 125/23, the HRD of 125/23 at 9:59 the surveyors, the Staffing Co-Ordina CNAs, nurses and not in-charge of postaffing in the lobby responsibility of the 125/25 sometime, she has an RN, but I always Nursing. The DON and I would although I am unal	tation, in-services, and staffing. The was still under orientation by the was still under orientation by the condition of the surveyors that the sensus and the scheduled staff of was unsure if an RN was the schedule. The HRD eyors that she was aware of the CNA (Certified Nursing Aid) the tensus and the was aware of the CNA for every 10 residents. The tensus and the evening. The evening of the evening of the evening. The evening of the even of the evening. The evening of the even of the evening	F 7	32		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			C C		
		315384	B. WING			1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		ROUTE 1	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE & 18 UNSWICK, NJ 08901	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	example, in the las approval for incention on 9/25/23 at 10:14 HRD reviewed the together. The HRD why there was no recommend that the offrom the morning in that she took the discalculated the number and entered the dareport. At that time, the HRRD compared the 24-hour staffing remade an error on the shead categorize. At that time, the sunthe significance was the 24-hour staffing don't know the signi	t two weeks, I received ves. D AM, the surveyor and the 9/22/23, 9/24/23 and 9/25/23 stated she was unsure as to RN scheduled. The HRD census posted was obtained neeting. The HRD also stated aily staffing sheet and ber of employees scheduled ta onto the 24- hour staffing RD confirmed there were no 4-hour staffing report. The escheduled staff against the port and acknowledge she had ne posting. The HRD stated d one (1) of the RN as a CNA. Inveyor asked the HRD what is of an RN not scheduled on a report. The HRD stated "I ifficance, why that is ther stated that the DON and Set Coordinator were both an iday through Friday. She DON also comes in on	F 7	32			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _		C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 732	At that time, the HR the payroll time clock that recorded when shift and clocked or working and was ur staff report. The sa Based Journal (PB. the Centers for Med (CMS). The HRD in payroll time clock whad been entering time clock. On 9/25/23 at 10:36 the surveyors, the LN ursing (DON), the staffing concerns, the surveyors and 9/25/23, the inaccurand 9/25/23, and the which did not include 9/22/23, 9/24/23 and At that time, the LN recruiting binders he facility. "We are trying that the time, the LN were not aware that been included as payroll and the the that morning that the working. The LNHA including himself were staffed to the time, the LN that morning that the working. The LNHA including himself were staffed to the time, the LN that morning that the working. The LNHA including himself were staffed to the time, the LN that morning that the working. The LNHA including himself were staffed to the time of time of the	RD informed the surveyors that ck (an electronic based system a staff clocked in for their ut from their shift) was not hable to provide the payroll me report used for the Payroll J) required to be submitted to dicare and Medicaid Services of formed the surveyors that the was broken since 9/14/23. She the information into the payroll of AM, during a meeting with LNHA and the Director of surveyor discussed the he outdated 24- hour staffing ted on 9/18/23, 9/23/23 and trate census listed on 9/15/23 are 24-hour staffing reports are an RN on the schedule for an RN on the schedule for an RN on the schedule for an equipment of the utilized as effort to staff the ng our best." HA and the DON stated they the bed holds should not have art of the census in the facility. HA stated he had just learned the payroll time clock was not a clarified that the employees ere able to clock in and out of ck, and the issue was in the	F 73	32		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ı		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	00/-	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	On 9/26/23 at 9:38 surveyors, and the interviewed the cor (cPA) telephonically surveyors that she with the time clock that their vendor carclock and sent the The cPA confirmed manually entering the cPA told the HF. The cPA stated that clock data manually clock, could be missubmitted. At that time, the carcle the time clock softwissue. No further data was A review of the facing revised on 3/29/23. Goal: [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 1. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 2. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 3. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 4. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 5. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 6. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 7. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 8. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 9. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 1. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 2. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprocess 3. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprecess 4. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprecess 5. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our resprecess 6. [Facility name adequate staffing the services for our respective for o	AM, in the presence of the LNHA, the surveyor porate Payroll Administrator by. The cPA informed the was made aware of the issue on 9/22/23. The cPA explained aptured the data from the time data for PBJ reporting to CMS. If she learned that the HRD was the staffs pay roll data, and RD not to do that. It entering the payroll time by is manipulating the time acconstrued as falsifying time. PA stated she was working with ware vendor to address the submitted. If it provided policy; Staffing provided in the population. The data of the payroll time by is manipulating the time acconstrued as falsifying time. PA stated she was working with the ware vendor to address the submitted. If it provided policy; Staffing provided in the population. The data of the payroll time by it is manipulated to each shift to ensure that our and services are met. It is an an and services are available on the ten eneded care and the sident as outline on the services are met.	F	732			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315384	B. WING _		C 09/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		00/20/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
	4. Our facility furn records setting forth types of personnel each shift during at quarter to appropria Such work week is agency. On 9/28/23 at 01:30 with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services (V management did no information and did N.J.A.C. 8:39-41.2 Resident Allergies,	ishes information from payroll in the average numbers and (in full-time equivalents) on least one (1) week of each ate state agencies as required, selected by the state survey O PM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of PoCS). The facility of provide additional not refute findings. (a)(b)(c) Preferences, Substitutes	F 73		10/12/23
33-2	§483.60(d)(4) Food allergies, intolerance §483.60(d)(5) Appendit review alue to respond that is initially different meal choice. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, and review it was determined to that resident's dieta consistently identified the approprite hours.	nd drink ves and the facility provides- that accommodates resident es, and preferences; caling options of similar sidents who choose not to eat served or who request a		Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to en that all resident dietary preferences honored. The Dietician immediately re-interviewed the resident, and Re #7 food preferences were updated. Dietician and Kitchen Manager were educated on obtaining and updating	are v sident The e

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVIE	to i oit medior inte	T THE BIOT AND CENTRICES					0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315384	B. WING	·		09/2) 18/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/2	OILULU
	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		R	OUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
	OUR MARRY OTA	TEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES			-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	Continued From pa	ued From page 102					
					resident preferences.		
	This deficient pract	ice was evidenced as follows:					
	0 0/40/00 / 40 0				Element Two - Identification of at-R	lisk	
		4 AM, the surveyor observed			Residents:	-l	
		d on the edge of their bed with ne bedside table. There were			This standard was not met for Resi #7. All residents with dietary prefer		
		the room for the resident to			have the potential to be affected by		
		nts breakfast meal was on			deficient practice.		
	his/her bedside tab	le, the ticket only read,			•		
		ouble portion. The preference			Element Three - Systemic Change		
	and the dislike colu	and the dislike columns were blank.			An audit of four charts will be cond		
	On 0/10/23 at 10:2	4 AM, during the interview the			by the Dietician/designee weekly for month and then monthly for two monthly for two monthly for two months.		
		resident about how he/she			ensure that residents have their die		
		tray? The resident stated, Economic			preferences honored.	, tury	
		or asked if the resident snack? The resident or 26. 4B1			Element Four - Quality Assurance: Results will be reported monthly to QAPI team for review and revision.		
	On 9/22/23 at 9:20	AM, the surveyor interviewed					
		tician (RD) who stated, "all of					
	our residents are g	iven the menu in their room,					
		Resident #7 is on a Ex Order 26, 481					
	Ex Order 26 API	The resident has not					
		about not liking his options or					
		he building gets an Hour of					
		and time, the RD informed the ng is responsible to put in the					
		or my communication					
	recommendation sl	heets. She further stated that					
	the floor staff and n	ourses hand the snacks out to					

the residents. The RD stated that the snacks are

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _		09	C // 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		RECTION SHOULD BE PPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	either cart blanche or special requests motto is that they swant but a smaller The facility is very long 9/22/23 at 9:38 the Food Service Dinformed the surves snack list we have offered HS snack in Resident #7. Mean special request or a listed in the kitchen. At that same time, kitchen computers documentation systhe FSD further stricts created by verbacorrespondence for resident's preferent FSD if there is a pacart that goes to those put all snack ite items that should be date, so food does. On 9/22/23 at 10:4 the Director of Nursthat an HS snack is into the electronic or resident by either a communication for stated that once the anurse sign off in the record for the nurse that the HS snack is	or prebagged for the Storder 20. 481 . She further stated that "My hould receive any item they portion if they are a storder 20. 481 . AM, the surveyor interviewed birector (FSD). The FSD yor that the current prebagged for the in the system does not include ing he/she does not have a a prebagged storder 20. 481 . the FSD explained that the system and the facility tem "do not talk to each other." ated that "the list I showed you I communication, or a rm provided by the RD with the ces." The surveyor asked the ar level list for the HS snack e floors? The FSD stated, "no, ms available in the kitchen or e used based on expiration				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	C 		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	FSD stated that the request or request or labeled prepackage On 9/27/23 at 11:45 the FSD, are there slice of pie or 1 cooprovided on that cawe do put a slice of there but it is a normasked, are there of to the residents to por week? The FSD our 3-week cycle mochoice at the bottor an always available special of the provided with a more sidents are not grable to adjust our 3 in range for the provided to them? On 9/27/23 at 12:00	e residents that have a special snack ordered come up in a sed bag. 5 AM, the surveyor interviewed smaller portion sizes like a ½ okie instead of 3 in a bag art? The FSD responded, "no, if pie, pudding, cookies on mal portion. The surveyor her (ax Order 20. 481) menu provided bick their own food for the day replied, "no, we only provide are that has an alternate in, a Chinese food menu, and a menu. We do not have diet menus such as renal or (a) diet residents are enu extension that the fiven. It is for the line staff to be a week cycle menu for what is a renal resident can not and we change it out for apple a sked, do the residents see gapple juice on the menus The FSD replied," no."	F8			
	bulletin board. Whe	The surveyor observed at ent had a menu stapled to his en the surveyor inquired about d, <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> d the resident if he/she would				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	TIPLE CON	STRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING				C / 28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		ROUTE	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 & 18 BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	, 50.	2012020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 806	At that same time, surveyor that he/sh an always available surveyor observed served at this time preferences and disurveyor asked the was accurate. The During an interview surveyor with the D and DON acknowle communication issuand FSD for preser on a [ax Order 26, 4B] die On 9/19/23 at 09:03 the electronic mediof Resident #7. The Admission Resummary) reflected admitted to the faciliary	the resident stated, the resident stated that there was the menu to choose from. The state that the lunch ticket that was to the resident had slikes written on it. The resident if what was written resident stated, for order 26. 4B1 or on 9/28/23 at 10:21 AM of the PON and LNHA, both the LNHA edged that there is a sue between the RD, Nursing ribed HS snacks for residents et. 5 AM, the surveyor reviewed cal record and physical chart cord, (or face sheet; admission that the resident was slitty with diagnoses that nited to for order 26. 4B1	F8	06				

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					IND NO.	. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l		LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING	i		1	C 28/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER	ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	Continued From pa	ge 106	F 8	306			
	Set (CMDS), an ass facilitate the manag assessment referer showed that the res Mental Status (BIM	nprehensive Minimum Data sessment tool used to gement of care with noce date (ARD) 6/25/23 sident's Brief Interview for S) score was out of 15, t resident's cognitive status					
	activities. It reveale is it to you to have s meals? Was coded review of section I, under I2900 that the (DM). A rev	MDS Section for customary routine and d that letter D.) how important snacks available between as (1) one (Very important). A Active diagnosis, it revealed e resident has [\$\frac{1}{2}\text{Order} \frac{10}{2}\text{OT} \frac{10}{2}\text{ID}] view of section K0510 revealed en on a [\$\frac{1}{2}\text{OT} \text{OT} \frac{10}{2}\text{ID}] diet since					
	revealed, a focus of Ex Order 26. 4B1 of ""." Under goal adverse effects of I through the next re "Provide ordered di if needed. Assist as 6/24/22. The care p	related to (R/T) a diagnosis , "resident will be free of					

A continued review of Resident #7's Care Plan

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315384	B. WING		09	C 9/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		TEGIE CE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	(CP), revealed, a for to	cous of "resident has a desire he receives of order 26. 481 diet for goal, "will consume ts of food to maintain target initiated 6/26/22 revision on ms reflected coorder 25.4(b)(1) 23 post surveyor inquiry. Year Team Conference an effective date of 3/28/23 list any preferences in section the RD for the resident. Sician order list (POL)date //30/23 revealed: Ke, for bedtime supplement; Ca., for bedtime supplement;	F8	306		
	A review of the phyrevealed an active 01/17/23 for Ex Ord texture, a consist resident's meal prereflect a prebagged	sician order set (POS) for diet order with a start date er 26. 4B1 diet, regular tency. It did not reflect the ferences or choices. It did not la conder 25.4B1 HS snack order.				
	A review of the Trea	atment Administration Record				

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	, 00	2012020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 806	(TAR) from 6/01/23 snack" order date of started on 9/20/23. A review of policy and Diets", dated 9/20/2 the facility will provisindividualized to me desires of a resider of care. Under the papproved /standard nursing staff, who will diet available at the correspond with the facility menu extensional Procedure, date Since the care plan interim between qual MUST revise proble in response to charmon on 9/28/23 at 01:30 with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services for	nd procedure 'Ex Order 26. 4B1 20, read as; When necessary, de a oxorder 26. 4B1 diet that is set the clinical needs and at to achieve outcomes /goals procedure section # 2) A list of diets will be available for will notify physicians of the efacility. Theses diets on the efacility. Theses diets on the sion. ciplinary Care Planning Policy ed 3/29/23, read as: #11) is a dynamic document, in the arterly reviews, the IDC team ems, goals, and interventions ages in the needs of residents. D. PM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of an Exit Conference. The t did not provide additional	F8	06			
	NJAC 8:39-17.4 (c) Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 8	12		10/12/23	
	§483.60(i) Food saf The facility must -	fety requirements.					
	• (,, ,	eure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal,					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	from local produce and local laws or r (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and form consuming form	prities. e food items obtained directly ers, subject to applicable State egulations. does not prohibit or prevent g produce grown in facility ocompliance with applicable food-handling practices. does not preclude residents bods not procured by the facility. The prepare, distribute and redance with professional service safety. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and review of mentation, it was determined ed to store foods, maintain e, and consistent manner to e illness. Itice was evidenced by the	F8	Element One - Corrective It is the practice of the Cer that food is stored and mai safe, sanitary, and consist prevent food-borne illness. not to be labeled or open with the thrown out. Element Two - Identification Residents: This standard was not met eggplant found open and wan unlabeled box of panca open box of strawberries were date, and open be stored in the freezer without Water droplets were also refood pan. All residents had to be affected by these defeated in the freezer without the freezer w	nter to ensure intained in a ent manner to . All food found was immediately on of at-Risk to by breaded without a label, likes and an without the plueberries out a label. In the we the potential ficient practices. Change: ditems were	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			l	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		RO	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	labeled with 8/31 (rFSD could not explused by, or open dipancakes was oper stated, "that the exilabeled with the opstated, the interior label and dated." 3. In the freezer the box of strawberries labeled with 4/6 deindicated). The interior bunlabeled. The FSI the box should be laby date. She also sopened should be laby date. The interior bunlabeled. The interior bunlabeled. The FSI the box should be laby date. She also sopened should be laby date. The interior bunlabeled. The FSI the box should be laby date. She also sopened should be laby date. She also sopened should be laby date. The interior bunlabeled. The FSI the box should be laby date. She also sopened should be laby date. She also sopened should be laby date. The FSI the box should be laby date. The FSI the box should be laby date. She also sopened should be	The exterior of the box was no year was indicated). The ain if 8/31 was a received on, ate. The interior bag holding 24 ned and unlabeled. The FSD terior of the box should be en and used by date. She also bag once opened should be a surveyor found one opened and to stated, "that the exterior of abeled with the open and used tated, the interior bag once abel and dated." It is surveyor found one opened without an open and use by ag holding was opened and to stated, "that the exterior of abeled with the open and use by ag holding was opened and trior bag once abel and dated." If the FSD, the surveyor ix in food pans stacked droplets on the interior of the stated, "these pans should broughly prior to putting them ection and cross	F 8	12	provided to dietary staff regarding the storage of food. A dating system wimplemented to include open dates used by dates, including the month QAPI was completed on 9/18/23 are presented to the surveyors. Element Four - Quality Assurance: An audit will be conducted by the Director/Designee of the entire free ensure that all items placed in the fare properly labeled and dated. An additional audit of five food pans with conducted by the Dietary Director/Desginee to ensure there water droplets present in the pans. audits will be performed weekly for months, and results will be reported monthly to the QAPI team for revier revision as necessary. Audit for water droplets in food pans.	rietary ezer to reezer ill be is no These three d w and	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	007	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	freezer shall be lab Uncooked and raw be stored separate and other ready to On 9/28/23 at 01:30 with the LNHA, DO	eled and dated and #8) animal products and fish shall by and below fruits, vegetables eat foods. D PM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of	F 8	312			
	information and did	ot provide additional					
		Identifiable Information 5), 483.70(i)(1)-(5)	F8	342			10/12/23
	(i) A facility may not resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a agrees not to use of	lent-identifiable information. t release information that is t to the public. release information that is t to an agent only in contract under which the agent or disclose the information t the facility itself is permitted					
	professional standa	cordance with accepted ards and practices, the facility ical records on each resident mented; ble; and					
	all information cont	acility must keep confidential ained in the resident's records, orm or storage method of the					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	records, except wh (i) To the individual, representative whe (ii) Required by Lav (iii) For treatment, poperations, as pern with 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public healt neglect, or domesti activities, judicial and law enforcement popurposes, research medical examiners a serious threat to be and in compliant §483.70(i)(3) The forecord information unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medic for- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requirer (iii) For a minor, 3 ylegal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The n (i) Sufficient inform (ii) A record of the r (iii) The compreher provided; (iv) The results of a and resident review determinations con	en release is- , or their resident re permitted by applicable law; v; payment, or health care nitted by and in compliance 06; th activities, reporting of abuse, c violence, health oversight ad administrative proceedings, urposes, organ donation a purposes, or to coroners, funeral directors, and to avert health or safety as permitted be with 45 CFR 164.512. acility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or cal records must be retained the required by State law; or the date of discharge when nent in State law; or the date of discharge the date of dis	F8	42			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (2)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			l	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		007	0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	services reports as This REQUIREMENDY: Based on interview other facility document that the facility faile accurate records for practice was identification for the survey of the survey	iology and other diagnostic required under §483.50. NT is not met as evidenced of the record review, and review of the entation, it was determined to maintain complete and the resident. This deficient itsed for one (1) of 1 resident the residenced by the of the entation of the entatio	F8	442	Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to enthat all resident records are completed accurate. The company wimmediately notified, and all notes provided to the Center. Education provided to staff to ensure that a protein is entered after a consecutive visit. Element Two - Identification of at-Residents: This standard was not met for Residents: This standard was not met for Residents. This deficient practice. Element Three - Systemic Change: The Unit Manager/designee will conveekly audit of two residents on how for one month and then monthly for months to ensure that all document has been received from the companies. Element Four - Quality Assurance: Results will be reported monthly to QAPI team for review and revised a necessary.	ete and was were cogress t. tisk dent cogress t. tisk dent cogress t. tisk dent cogres to the cogress to th	
	Interview for Menta	Te dated 7/21/23 with a Brief I Status score of state out of 15, esident had a state of 15.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			1	C 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	•	R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	00/-	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCE PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION			
F 842	A review of the Phy Hospice Care order or care included Resident: to comple which was initiated to Ex Order 26. 4B1 4/20/23. A review of the interfollowing: -Monitor Ex.Order needed or recomm treatment with initiated on 4/20/23. A review of the Prolate entry dated 8/3 Nurse#1 (LPN #1) Nursing Assistant (resident called the observed to the resident called the following communication of the following called the following	re Plan included a focus that #51's wishes for the ment the care at the facility on 4/20.23, and the need due initiated on for initiated on for initiated on for alternative for a facility of a facility of a facility on 4/20.23, and the need due initiated on for a facility on 4/20.23, and the need due initiated on for a facility on 4/20.23 for a facility of a facility on 4/20.23. The provided the facility of a facility on 4/20.23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facility on 4/20/23 for a facility on 4/20/23. The provided the facilit	F	342			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING _			/28/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OR ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 842	- Signature - Recommendate nurse's signature. On 9/22/23 at 11:1 the surveyor, LPN stated the xorder 26 assessed the residence was placed within the cord. At that time, the surveyor asked LP on the paper medical	7 AM, during an interview with #2 assigned to Resident #51, 4(b)(1) visited every week and ent once a week. The with the nurses on duty and	F 84	2				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING			/28/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 842	needs. On 9/25/23 at 10:3 the surveyors, the sticensed Nursing hand the Director of concern of the miss from see the resident on with the nurses, as document within the facility a copy. The document in the PN ex. order 26.4(b)(1), and them by the expectation was the resident on with the nurses, as document within the facility a copy. The document in the PN ex. order 26.4(b)(1), and them by the ex. order 26.4(b)(1), and the HCR was sent "It should have been on 9/27/23 at 01:4 surveyor and LNHA additional documer A review of the facility. Order 26.4(b)(1) recorded the liaison between representative, the agency and ensured A review of the facility and the facility	6 AM, during a meeting with surveyor informed the Home Administrator (LNHA), Nursing (DON) regarding the sing communication records ugust and September 2023. ON informed the surveyors that is that the X.Order 26.4(b)(1) would not be or twice a weeks, speak sess the resident and eir software and provide the Nurses were expected to N, the interaction with the X what was communicated to 25.4(b)(1). ON informed the surveyors that responsible for ensuring that to the facility for Resident #51. In in the chart." 5 PM during a meeting with the A, the DON confirmed no interaction with the A, the DON conf	F 8	42				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	1 00/	2012023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	and Contents Nursi each prepare and riclinical records con receiving services us accordance with proprocedures and as and state law and right Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Services (Vincological Services (Vincological Services (Vincological Services) (Vincologi	ng Facility and shall naintain complete and detailed cerning each record-keeping required by applicable federal egulations and applicable caid program guidelines. O PM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of PoCS). The facility of provide additional not refute findings.	F8			10/12/23
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.80(d)(§483.80(d) Influenz immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influe policies and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octol annually, unless the contraindicated or timmunized during the (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv)The resident's indocumentation that following:	and pneumococcal enza. The facility must develop lures to ensure that- ne influenza immunization, e resident's representative regarding the benefits and es of the immunization; offered an influenza per 1 through March 31 e immunization is medically the resident has already been				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION (PROPORTION OF THE APPROPORTION OF THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	was provided educe and potential side of immunization; and (B) That the reside immunization or did immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumust develop policit that- (i) Before offering to immunization, each representative receivenefits and potential immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization; (iii) Each resident is immunization; (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) That the reside was provided educe and potential side of immunization; and (B) That the reside pneumococcal immunization or This REQUIREMED by:	ation regarding the benefits effects of influenza on the either received the influenzation medical contraindications or amococcal disease. The facility ies and procedures to ensure the pneumococcal or resident or the resident's eives education regarding the tial side effects of the soffered a pneumococcal so the immunization is dicated or the resident has unized; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and medical record includes to indicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal or either received the nunization or did not receive immunization due to medical refusal. No in the influenzation influenzation or did not receive immunization due to medical refusal.	F8	83			
	of other pertinent p was determined that	vs, record review, and review rovided facility documents, it at the facility failed to: a) and offer a subsequent			Element One - Corrective Action: The Center's practice is to ensure residents who are due for the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) are of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045004					- 1
		315384	B. WING			09/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	pneumococcal vac pneumococcal vac current Pneumoco accordance with the Control and Preve five (5) residents, immunization. This deficient and following: Reference: A revie Pneumococcal vac who only received polysaccharide vac regardless of risk at one (1) dose of Pri (PCV 15 or PCV20 most recent PPSV On 9/21/23 at 9:53 Resident #14 in the and began smoking The surveyor revie Resident #14. The resident's Adri summary) reflecte admitted to the face	ecine and b) revise the facility coine policy to reflect the occal vaccination guidelines in the CDC's (Centers for Disease nation) guidelines for one (1) of (Resident #14) reviewed for twas evidenced by the two of the CDC guidelines for ecination included: For adults the Pneumococcal coine (Pneumovax/PPSV 23) and condition, should received the transport of the coine (Pneumovax/PPSV 23) and condition, should received the transport of the coine (Pneumovax/PPSV 23). So AM, the surveyor observed the patio, light his/her cigarette	F	3883	the vaccine when it is due, and the immunization policy reflects CDC guidelines. A Vaccine tracking tool immediately created, and policy wa updated to reflect CDC guidelines. residents due for the Pneumococca Vaccine were provided with a 'Pneumococcal Vaccine Informed Consent' or 'Pneumococcal Vaccine Informed Declination' form. A doctorder was obtained, and information sent to the pharmacy. The Pneumococcal Vaccine was administered to the rewho consented when received from pharmacy. The Infection Prevention educated on ensuring that all resident receive the Pneumococcal immunity when due. Element Two - Identification of at-Residents: This standard was not met for Residents: This standard was not met for Residents: This standard was not met for Residents: This vaccine Tracking Tool will be reviewed weekly by Infection Prevention have the potential to be affilled. Element Three - Systemic Change. The Vaccine Tracking Tool will be reviewed weekly by Infection Prevention Prevention of the IP/designee will conduct an automothly to ensure that all residents meet the CDC criteria for the IP/designee will conduct an automothly to ensure that all residents meet the CDC criteria for the IP/designee when it is due. Element Four - Quality Assurance: Results are to be reported monthly QAPI team for review and revised and revi	was is All all e or's n was occocal sidents in the ins was ents exation tisk ident sidents fected.	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		1	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		20,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	According to the modata Set, (aMDS), facilitate the managing with a Brief Interview of the second of	ost recent annual Minimum an assessment tool used to gement of care dated 8/10/23, aw for Mental Status score of atting that the resident was the aMDS section O. 0300 revealed was up to was up to was up to was up to six years ago when the han 65 years of age. The red did not show a subsequent or Order 26. 4BI was offered. 4 AM, during an interview with icensed Practical Nurse (LPN)/of Nursing/ Infection dishe tracked the resident's as the resident's was offered. 4 PM, during a follow up surveyor, the LPN/ADON/IP of locate the Ex Order 26. 4BI and. If it is not documented comedical record, under	F 883	necessary.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING				28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	subsequent Ex Order should have been a first ex order 26. 4B1 one time. A review of an unda Ex Order 26. 4B1 Information: Ex	der 26. 4B1 that administered one year after the dived 6 years ago) and the the facility policy. ON stated, "We follow CDC Resident should have had B AM, during a meeting with PN/ADON/IP stated the ve received another of forward we would follow the year manner. The LPN/ADON/IP the immunization surveillance included: Into the decirity provided policy included: Into the decirity provided the couraged to receive I Under General is given only included: The couraged to receive included: The couraged	F8	83			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING _		C 09/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIO	N
F 883	with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services (V	N, and Vice President of PoCS). The facility of provide additional not refute findings.	F 88	33		
	improvement. A facility must inclumandatory training of the elements and program as set forti	de as part of its QAPI program that outlines and informs staff I goals of the facility's QAPI at § 483.75.	F 94	14	10/12/23	
	pertinent facility doc that the facility faile mandatory training staff of the element Quality Assurance a Improvement (QAP (5) Certified Nurse for mandatory educ The deficient practifollowing:	I) program for five (5) of five Assistants (CNAs) reviewed ation.		Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to entithat all staff that are due for annual Training as part of the mandatory training as part of the mandatory training Assistants receannually. QAPI was immediately ad the "Employee Education Log." The Educator was educated to ensure the education log is reviewed monthly to ensure that required QAPI education completed. Staff were provided with education.	QAPI aining eive it ded to nat the o n is h QAPI	
	education files with date of hire. A review of the facil Record for 2022 to	sted five (5) random CNA n a year according to their ity form, Continuing Education 2023 revealed the log did not ed QAPI education training for and #5.		Element Two - Identification of at-Ri Residents: This standard was not met for CNA #2, #3, #4, and #5. All CNAs and residents can potentially be affected this deficient practice. Element Three - Systemic Change:	#1, i by	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			1	28/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000.			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	091	20/2023
THAME OF T	NOVIDER OR SOLT EIER				ROUTE 1 & 18		
ROSE M	DUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER					
					NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 944	On 9/27/23 at 12:06 PM, during an interview with the surveyor, the Licensed Practical Nurse / Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) Infection Preventionist /Education Co-Ordinator (EC)		F9	44	The Educator/Designee will conduct audit monthly to ensure that staff a		
					up-to-date with the mandatory annieducation requirements.	ual	
	stated she received an informal training from the previous ADON.				Element Four - Quality Assurance: Results will be reported monthly to QAPI team for review and revision.	the	
	training was for the	stated the QAPI education director and managers. "We the CNAs, nurses or other					
	surveyors, the Licer Administrator (LNH. (DON), the surveyo	PM, during a meeting with the nsed Home Nursing A) and the Director of Nursing r discussed the concern ng in-services for the CNAs.					
	the surveyors and to moving forward we	2 AM, during a meeting with he DON, the LNHA stated added the behavioral health Assurance and Performance I) program.					
	No additional inform	nation was provided.					
	with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services (V	ot provide additional					
F 949 SS=D	N.J.A.C. 8:39-9.3(2 Behavioral Health T CFR(s): 483.95(i)		F 9	949			10/12/23
	§483.95(i) Behavior	al health.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING		1	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	, 00%	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 949	Continued From part A facility must provide consistent with the as determined by the \$483.70(e). This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview documentation, it will failed to ensure the mandatory behavior the five (5) Certified and CNA#5) review. The deficient practiful following: The surveyor required education files with date of hire. A review of the facil Record for 2022 to include the mandator training for CNA#3 On 9/27/23 at 12:00 the surveyor, the Li Assistant Director of the surveyor of the surveyor of the Li Assistant Director of the surveyor of the surveyor of the Li Assistant Director of the surveyor	ide behavioral health training requirements at §483.40 and he facility assessment at NT is not met as evidenced as and review of other facility as determined that the facility facility staff had the ral health training for two (2) of a Nursing Assistants (CNA #3 wed for mandatory education. It was evidenced by the sested five (5) random CNA in a year according to their lity form, Continuing Education 2023 revealed the log did not ed behavioral health education and #5. The PM, during an interview with censed Practical Nurse / of Nursing (ADON) Infection	F 949	Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to end that all staff members due for annual Behavioral Health Training as part mandatory training for Certified Nu Assistants receive it annually. Behalth Training was immediately put to staff who did not receive it. Educated was provided to the Educator to end that the education log is reviewed monthly basis to ensure that all state completed Behavioral Health Train Element Two - Identification of at-Residents: This standard was not met for CNA and #5. All CNAs and residents capotentially be affected by this deficience. Element Three - Systemic Change The Educator/Designee will conduction.	nsure ual of the ursing navioral rovided cation nsure on a aff have ning. Risk A #3 an ient ct an	
	stated she received previous ADON. At that time, the su the Continuing Edu random CNAs. The showed the survey education) attendar	ration Co-Ordinator (EC) If an informal training from the rveyor and the EC reviewed cation Record for the five (5) If EC opened a binder an for an In-Service (continuing fince sign-in sheet for Caring for infused Residents, October		audit of three staff members mont ensure that staff are up-to-date wit Behavioral Health Training require Element Four - Quality Assurance: Results are to be reported monthly QAPI team for review and revised necessary.	th the ments.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING_			/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 949	Continued From pa	ge 125	F 94	49		
		confirmed with the surveyor for CNA #3 and CNA #5 were				
	electronic educatio switched to paper. the invites to the st to log into the class name or email. For in-service who were last name, we had	Stated they were using an n module on-line but had since The EC stated she distributed aff and the employee was able froom under an indiscernible those who attended the e not using their real name or difficulty correlating which staff wed the in-service. "It made it was not effective".				
	she was unable to	confirmed to the surveyor that provide documentation that 5 received the in-service.				
	surveyors, the Lice Administrator (LNH (DON), the surveyor	PM, during a meeting with the nsed Home Nursing (A) and the Director of Nursing or discussed the concerning in-services for the CNAs.				
	the surveyors and to moving forward we	2 AM, during a meeting with the DON, the LNHA stated added the behavioral health Assurance and Performance PI) program.				
	No additional inforr	nation was provided.				
	with the LNHA, DO Clinical Services (V management did no	O PM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of (PoCS). The facility ot provide additional I not refute findings.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		- 1	C / 28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 949	Continued From pa		FS				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DAT A. BUILDING:			SURVEY LETED	
		061204	B. WING		00/2	; 8/2023
					USIZ	0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD ROUTE 1		STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER	о то INSWICK, N	J 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of concompletion date, for that the plan is impledeficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall	r each deficiency and ensure emented. Failure to correct sult in enforcement action in e Provisions of the New Jersey e, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations. ory Access to Care comply with applicable	S 560			10/12/23
	regulations. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility documentation facility failed to main	Iocal laws, rules, and NT is not met as evidenced , and review of pertinent on it was determined the ntain the required minimum		Element One - Corrective Action: The facility's practice is to ensure staffed to provide residents with de	e	
	the state of New Je was evidenced by the Reference: New Je (NJDOH) memo, dowith N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new minimursing homes," incodified at N.J.S.A. established minimurnursing homes. "Die was evidenced by the state of the st	resident ratios as mandated by rsey. This deficient practice he following: rsey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which m staffing requirements in rect care staff member" ed professional nurse,		staffed to provide residents with da activities. This standard was not	net on: bound to rising 3/23, 23, 2/13/23, per did ft tential to be. I to be	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 10/13/23

shift, required at least 11 CNAs.

S 560 Continued From page 1 licensed practical nurse, or certified nurse aide who is acting in accordance with that individual's authorized scope of practice and pursuant to documented employee time schedules. The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021: One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift. One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be signed in to work as a CNA and perform CNA duties. As per the "Nurse Staffing Report" completed by the facility for the week of staffing for residents on 1 of 14 overnight shift, and deficient in total staff for residents on 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows: -09/03/23 had 6 CNAs for 92 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 17 toxlas09/03/23 had 6 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required at least 17 toxlas09/03/23 had 6 CNAs for 91 residents on the day shift, required at least 17 toxlas09/03/23 had 6 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required at least 17 toxlas and shaffly completed the day shift, required at least 17 toxlas. S 560 the center did not meet the 14 to 1 ratio for night shift satefling. The facility added extra staff on the schedule to meet ratios in case of call out. Element Two - Identification of at-Risk Residents: All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Element Three - Systemic Change: The Staffing Coordinator/Designee will complete a weekly projected outlook on census and staffing to consust that resident-to-staff ratios are met. This weekly projected outlook will allow us to schedule additional staff in case of call outs of affected by this deficient in complete and the schediffication of at-Risk Residents: All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Element Two - Identification of at-Risk Residents: All residents have the potential to the schedule additional staff fine center did not not ever staff member to ever	New Jer	<u>sey Department of F</u>	<u>lealth</u>				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE ONE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE S 560 Continued From page 1 licensed practical nurse, or certified nurse aide who is acting in accordance with that individual's authorized scope of practice and pursuant to documented employee time schedules. The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021: One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift. One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be CNAs, and each direct staff member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the night shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the high shift, provided that each direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a CNA and perform CNA duties. As per the "Nurse Staffing Report" completed by the facility for the week of staffing from 9/3/23 to 9/16/23 for the standard survey, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 14 of 14 day shifts and deficient in total staff for 92 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 17 total staff99/03/23 had 6 totals staff for 92 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 17 total staff99/0							
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW PRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 CACH ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DID PREFIX TAG CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROSS-REFERENCE OT 1 THE APPROPRIATE DATE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE CROSS-REFERENCE OF THE APPROPRIATE DATE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE CROSS-R			061204	B. WING			
CALL DEFICIENCY DEFICIENC	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG	ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TFR		J 08901		
licensed practical nurse, or certified nurse aide who is acting in accordance with that individual's authorized scope of practice and pursuant to documented employee time schedules. The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021: One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift. One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the night shift, provided that each direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a CNA and perform CNA duties. As per the "Nurse Staffing Report" completed by the facility for the week of staffing for residents on 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows: -09/03/23 had 6 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/03/23 had 10 CNAs for 91 residents on the day shift, required at least 7 total staff09/04/23 had 10 CNAs for 91 residents on the day shift, required at least 7 total staff.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE	COMPLETE
who is acting in accordance with that individual's authorized scope of practice and pursuant to documented employee time schedules. The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021: One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift. One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the night shift, provided that each direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a CNA and perform CNA duties. As per the "Nurse Staffing Report" completed by the facility for the week of staffing from 9/3/23 to 9/16/23 for the standard survey, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing from 9/3/23 to 9/16/23 for the standard survey, the facility was deficient in CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs. -09/03/23 had 6 CNAs for 92 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/03/23 had 10 CNAs for 91 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/03/23 had 5 CNAs for 91 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs.	S 560	Continued From pa	nge 1	S 560			
-09/05/23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs.		licensed practical name is acting in according authorized scope of documented employ. The following ratio (02/01/2021: One Certified Nurse residents for the day one direct care staresidents for the evidence of the evidenc	nurse, or certified nurse aide cordance with that individual's of practice and pursuant to expect time schedules. (s) were effective on e Aide (CNA) to every eight any shift. Iff member to every 10 evening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be rect staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform and Iff member to every 14 eyest shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. Staffing Report" completed by evek of staffing from 9/3/23 to endard survey, the facility was affing for residents on 14 of 14 eight in total staff for residents at shifts as follows: NAs for 92 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 92 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 92 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 93 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 94 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 95 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 95 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 96 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 97 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 98 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 89 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 89 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 89 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 89 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 89 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 89 residents on the day east 11 CNAs. It is a staff for 89 residents on the day east 11 CNAs.		for night shift staffing. The facility added extra staff on the schedule to meet ratios in case of Element Two - Identification of at-IResidents: All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. Element Three - Systemic Change The Staffing Coordinator/Designed complete a weekly projected outlook census and staffing to ensure that resident-to-staff ratios are met. The weekly projected outlook will allow schedule additional staff in case of outs on days where staff mandate have not been met. Audits of staff ratios will be completed five times week and addressed as they are discovered. Element Four - Quality Assurance. The results of these audits will be reviewed during the monthly QAPI meeting for review and revision as	e call out. Risk be e: e will ok on f call d ratios ffing per	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES SUPPLIES (PACH DEPROPRIES CHANGE FOR THE PRECEDED STULL) REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 2 -09/07/23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/09/23 had 10 CNAs for 87 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/11/23 had 9 CNAs for 87 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/11/23 had 9 CNAs for 87 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/11/23 had 9 CNAs for 87 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/11/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/13/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/13/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/13/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 80 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/25/25	STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROUTE 1 & 18 ROW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYMO INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 2 -09/07/23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/10/23 had 9 CNAs for 87 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/11/23 had 8 CNAs for 87 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/3 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/11/23 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/3 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/3 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/3 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/3 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/3 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/3 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/3 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/3 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/13/23 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/13/23 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAS for 86 residents on the day shift, required at				A. BUILDING.		ے ا	
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER REW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 Description SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCY DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DEFICIENCY DATE DAT			061204	B. WING		_	
CALL DESTRUCTION DEFICIENCIES DEFICIES DEFICIENCIES DEFICIES DEFICIENCIES DEFICIES DEFICIENCIES DEFICIES DEFICIENCIES DEFICIES DEF	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
Second Deficiency Must be preficed by Full Regulatory or Local Deficiencies Deficiency Must be preficed by Full Regulatory or Loc Identifying Information) Prefice Card Deficiency Must be preficed by Full Regulatory or Loc Identifying Information) Prefice Card Correction Should be Card Correction or TAG	ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		J 08901		
-09/07/23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/08/23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/09/23 had 10 CNAs for 87 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/10/23 had 9 CNAs for 87 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/11/23 had 8 CNAs for 87 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/23 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/12/23 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/13/23 had 8 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/14/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/15/23 had 9 CNAs for 86 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/16/23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/16/23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/16/23 had 7 CNAs for 89 residents on the day shift, required at least 11 CNAs09/16/23 had 1 CNAs09/15/23 at 7:30 AM, during the meeting with the surveyors, the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) and the Director of Nursing (DON) stated that they were aware of very short staffing on weekends. The LNHA stated he was giving \$75-\$100 staffing bonuses. The surveyor also notified the facility management of the report for low weekend staffing. On 9/25/23 at 10:36 AM, during a follow-up meeting with the surveyors discussed the staffing concerns.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETE
At that time, during the meeting with the surveyors, and the DON, the LNHA showed the surveyors the recruiting binders he utilized as	S 560	-09/07/23 had 7 CN shift, required at lea -09/08/23 had 10 Cday shift, required at lea -09/09/23 had 9 CN shift, required at lea -09/10/23 had 9 CN shift, required at lea -09/11/23 had 8 CN shift, required at lea -09/12/23 had 8 CN shift, required at lea -09/13/23 had 9 CN shift, required at lea -09/14/23 had 9 CN shift, required at lea -09/15/23 had 9 CN shift, required at lea -09/15/23 had 9 CN shift, required at lea -09/16/23 had 7 CN shift, required at lea -09/16/23 had 9 CN shift, r	IAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. NAs for 88 residents on the at least 11 CNAs. IAs for 87 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 87 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 86 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 86 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 86 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 86 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 86 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAs for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAS for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAS for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAS for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAS for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAS for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAS for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAS for 89 residents on the day ast 11 CNAs. IAS for 80 residents	S 560			

New Jer	sey Department of H	leaith				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		061204	B. WING			, 8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER ROUTE 1				
		NEW BRU	JNSWICK, N.	J 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 3	S 560			
	that morning that the working. The LNHA including himself we the payroll time clock transmission of data	HA stated he had just learned be payroll time clock was not a clarified that the employees ere able to clock in and out of ck, and the issue was in the a. AM, in the presence of the				
	surveyors, and the interviewed the corp (cPA) telephonically surveyors that she with the time clock that their vendor ca clock and sent the journal; type of empreporting) reporting she learned that the	LNHA, the surveyor porate Payroll Administrator //. The cPA informed the was made aware of the issue on 9/22/23 The cPA explained ptured the data from the time data for PBJ (payroll based ployee time in and out records to CMS. The cPA confirmed e HRD was manually entering ata, and the cPA told the HRD				
	clock data manually	t entering the payroll time y is manipulating the time construed as falsifying time				
		A stated she was working with vare vendor to address the				
	No further data was	s submitted.				
	with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services (V	ot provide additional				

New Jer	sey Department of H	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061204	B. WING		09/2) 8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER ROUTE 1 NEW BRU	& 18 INSWICK, N	J 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 830	Continued From pa	ge 4	S 830			
S 830	8:39-9.3(b) Mandatory Administration		S 830			10/12/23
	ensure that staff proin the facility are in health, emotionally character, and are well-being of reside convicted of a crime person's ability to passault, kidnapping and crimes against incompetents, exceemployee with a cridemonstrated his refor employment at the efforts" shall include employment applications.	ehabilitation in order to qualify the facility. ("Reasonable e an inquiry on the ation, reference checks, kground checks where				
	by: Based on interview it was determined to Criminal Backgrour of hire for new emp was identified for for employees reviewe following: A review of the ten employee files inclu Staff #5, a Register	and review of employee files, hat the facility failed to obtain a nd (CB) check prior to the date doyees. This deficient practice our (4) of ten (10) newly hired d and was evidenced by the randomly selected newly hired ided the following: red Nurse (RN) prior Director 23/21, had a CB entered		Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to e that all employees have criminal background checks before hiring. qualified Human Resources Directired on August 21, 2023. Element Two - Identification of at-Residents: Staff #5, #6, #8, and #9 did not me standard. All residents have the peto be affected by this deficient pra	A new tor was Risk eet this otential	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	ETED
		004004	B. WING		C	
		061204			09/2	8/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER ROUTE 1	& 18 INSWICK, N	1 08004		
OVA) ID	SIIMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)NI	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 830	Continued From pa	ge 5	S 830			
	8/24/21. Staff #6, a Licensed	1 and completed (reported) on d Practical Nurse (LPN), hired entered on 9/26/23 and 23.		Element Three - Systemic Change An audit was completed by the Hu Resources Director/Designee on a current employee files to ensure a background checks have been ver The Human Resources Director/D	man all II rified. esignee	
	Staff #8, a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA), hired 7/26/22, had a CB entered on 8/31/23 and completed on 8/31/23. Staff #9, a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA),			will audit two new employee files we times two for three months to ensubackground checks have been preprior to start date. Human Resources/Designee will submit no	ure eformed	
	hired 3/26/23, did n employee file. Ther	a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA), 6/23, did not have a CB in their e file. There was no documented that a CB was done.		folders to the Administrator before employee start date for verification required documents.	the of	
	On 9/28/23 at 9:44 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Human Resource Director (HRD) regarding the process for the background check of newly hired employees. The HRD stated that after the employee was interviewed, she would run a background check then if the background check was clear she would bring back the employee to do the physical, TB (tuberculin) testing and then fill out orientation packet. The surveyor asked when the date of hire was. The HRD stated that the hire date was once they clear everything. She added all should be done prior to the hire date and that date was when the employee started on the floor even if they were only shadowing another employee.			Element Four - Quality Assurance: Results are to be reported monthly QAPI team for review and revised necessary.	/ to the	
	when the HRD star stated that she had surveyor asked the were provided to the files. The HRD state for someone else's	and time, the surveyor asked ted at the facility. The HRD started on 8/21/23. The HRD if the employee files that e surveyor were the complete ed that she could not speak work and that if the prior h her process that the files				

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILBING.			;
		061204	B. WING			8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER ROUTE 1	& 18 INSWICK, N	I 08001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 830	Continued From pa	ge 6	S 830			
	should be complete).				
	surveyor, the HRD employees did not lead to their date of hire. On 9/28/23 at 11:47 survey team, the survey team, the survey team (DON) the did not have a back date of hire. On 9/28/23 at 11:58	7 AM, in the presence of the presence of the process of the Licensed prinistrator (LNHA) and Director the concern that the employees aground check prior to their B AM, in the presence of the				
		NHA, the DON stated that the nave had a background check f hire.				
	A review of the und titled "New Hire and included the followin Prior to a start date Complete a background	:				
	"Prohibition of Residual 3/18/23, included the Employee and Volu					
	with the LNHA, DOI Clinical Services (V	ot provide additional				

New Jer	<u>sey Department of F</u>	l ealth				
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061204	B. WING		09/2) 8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DDESS CITY (STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF I	NOVIDEN ON SOIT EIEN	ROUTE 1		STATE, ZII GOBE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TFR	INSWICK, N	J 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	Continued From pa	age 7	S1405			
S1405	8:39-19.5(a) Manda Sanitation	atory Infection Control and	S1405			10/12/23
	complete a health hexamination performadvanced practice physician assistant first day of employer the new employee assessment by a reupon employment, practice nurse's excup to 30 days from The facility shall es	require all new employees to history and to receive an med by a physician or nurse, or New Jersey licensed, within two weeks prior to the ment or upon employment. If receives a nursing egistered professional nurse the physician's or advanced amination may be deferred for the first day of employment. tablish criteria for determining of physical examinations for				
	by: Based on interview provided pertinent of determined that the four (4) of ten (10) #2, #5, #9, and #10 history and receive Physician, an Adva Licensed Physician	NT is not met as evidenced as and review of facility documentation, it was a facility failed to ensure that newly hired employees (Staff b) had completed a health d an examination by a nced Practice Nurse, or a a Assistant within two weeks at or upon employment.		Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to e that all employees have physical examinations completed before hi current employees were audited to that physical examinations were completed. Element Two - Identification of at-	re. All o ensure	
		ice was evidenced by the		Residents: This standard was not met for Sta #9, and #10. All employees and re can potentially be affected by this	ff #2, #5, esidents	

New Jer	sey Department of H	lealth			1 Ortivi7	WITKOVED
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		061204	B. WING		09/2	; 8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER ROUTE 1	& 18 INSWICK, N	J 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	Continued From pa	ige 8	S1405			
		ine randomly selected newly s included the following:		practice.		
		Therapy Assistant (PTA), I an examination dated		Element Three - Systemic Change All current employees were audite ensure that physical examinations completed.	d to	
		red Nurse (RN) prior Director 23/21, did not have an r file.		An Employee File Checklist was c for the Human Resources Directo utilize upon hire, and the Administrator/designee is to review	r to	
	Staff #9, a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA), hired 3/26/23, had an examination dated			before the hire date for three mon then to be re-evaluated depending findings.	ths and	
	the Human Resour the process for phy employees. The HF employee will come and a TB (tuberculi asked when the HF HRD stated that sh surveyor asked the were provided to th files. The HRD stat for someone else's person went throug should be complete On 9/28/23 at 10:22	7 AM, in presence of another		Element Four - Quality Assurance An Employee File Checklist was of for the Human Resources Director utilize upon hire, and the Administrator/designee is to review files before the hire date for three and then to be re-evaluated deper findings. This audit will serve as a verification of all needed requirem new staff members. The Human Resources Director/Designee will new hire folders to the Administrator/designee before the employee start date for verification required documents. Results will be considered mentally to the OAB I to reported mentally to the OAB I to report to the OAB I to	w two months nding on second ents for submit	
	nine employees did physical examination			reported monthly to the QAPI tean review and revision.	n for	
	survey team, the su Nursing Home Adm	7 AM, in the presence of the urveyor notified the Licensed ninistrator (LNHA) and Director he concern that the employees quired physicals.				

On 9/28/23 at 11:58 AM, in the presence of the

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:		_	
		061204	B. WING		09/2	, 8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER ROUTE 1				
		NEW BRU	INSWICK, N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	Continued From pa	ge 9	S1405			
	employees should l	NHA, the DON stated that the have had the physicals. The ed that the facility policy did not lation.				
	one (1) employee fi	:08 AM, the surveyor reviewed le which revealed that Staff /18/23 and the physical exam as done on *********************************				
	On 9/21/23 at 12:01 PM, the surveyor in the presence of the survey team interviewed the HRD. The HRD informed the surveyor that she was a full-time employee at the facility and was responsible for recruiting, onboarding new hires, compliance, license verification, daily reporting for the state, payroll analysis, and accounts payable/receivables. The HRD stated that part of her responsibilities was the hiring process, and running background checks, "I make sure that they (new employees) have their hepatitis declination/acceptance, vaccination, and physical. I prefer they do physicals before they start, they get 30 days from the nurse, for the doctor's physical before they start."					
	the HRD if the men timeframe for new I facility practice and "To be honest it's le the employee file of examination of the signed on 8/22/23 a physical was undate practitioner. The HI like that, that's over started." The HRD	and time, the surveyor asked tioned responsibilities and hire requirements were the policy, the HRD responded, sarned." The surveyor showed f Staff #10 that the physical physician was done and and another History and ed and not signed by the RD stated that "it should not be five months after the aide further stated, "It should have she started to make sure that ad not sick."				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
741012741	or contraction	IDENTIFICATION NONDER.	A. BUILDING:			
		061204	B. WING		09/2	8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER ROUTE 1 NEW BRU	& 18 INSWICK, N	J 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	Continued From pa	ige 10	S1405			
	with the LNHA and notified the facility r findings. The LNHA physical exam shouthe hire date and the staff starts. A review of the und titled "New Hire and included the following Prior to a start date.	ed to provide a Physical and prior to hire and complete their				
	LNHA and the DON team. The surveyor management of the provided New Hire policy that was provided to the physic the LNHA and the ECDC (Centers for EPrevention) guideling stated that the physic should be before or employee. On 9/28/23 at 01:30 with the LNHA, DO Clinical Services. T	AM, the surveyor met with the I in the presence of the surveyor notified the facility above findings regarding the and Onboarding Process yided to the surveyor. The at the facility follows with cal exam of the physician. Both DON stated that they follow Disease and Control and these and that the DON further sical exam of the physician on the date of hire of the new DOPM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of the facility management did not information and did not refute				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER** **SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** **ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER** **ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER** **ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER** **ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER** **SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** **ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER** **ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER*	New Jer	sey Department of F	<u>leaith</u>				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROUTE 1.8.18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 PREPRIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL PREPRIX TAG Continued From page 11 S1410				(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROUTE 1.8.18 REW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PRETTY (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG TAG COntinued From page 11 S1410	AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROY 1						C	;
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 CARD DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION PREFIX TAG			061204	B. WING		09/2	8/2023
SUMMARY SATISTICATE OF DEFICIENCES BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PECCEDE BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PECCEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PECCEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY) ST4410	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Department of Deficiencies Department of Deficiency Must are preceded by Full. Regulatority on Iso Identify Month of Deficiency Must are preceded by Full. Regulatority on Iso Identify Month of Deficiency Must are preceded by Identification Station	D005.W		ROUTE 1	& 18			
### REQUIATION OR LOCATION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE OF THE APPROPRIATE State	ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	NEW BRU	INSWICK, N	J 08901		
S1410	(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID			
S1410 Continued From page 11 S1410 8:39-19.5(b)(1) Mandatory Infection Control and Sanitation (b) Each new employee, including members of the medical staff employed by the facility, upon employment shall receive a two-step staff ship to the state of the medical staff employed by the facility, upon employment shall receive a two-step staff ship test results from the staff ship test result from the staff ship test results from the staff ship test results from the staff ship test result from the staff ship test results from the staff ship test result from the staff ship test from the ship test from the staff ship test from the shi					,		
S34-19.5(b)(1) Mandatory Infection Control and Sanitation (b) Each new employee, including members of the medical staff employed by the facility, upon employment shall receive a two-step staff employees with documented negative two-step staff of the employees with documented negative two-step staff or staff employees with documented negative two-step staff or staff employees with a documented positive staff employees with a decivative staff employees with a decivative staff employees and the staff employees with a decivative staff employees with staff employees with documented positive staff employees staff employees with documented positive staff employees with staff empl	IAG		,	IAO			
S34-19.5(b)(1) Mandatory Infection Control and Sanitation (b) Each new employee, including members of the medical staff employed by the facility, upon employment shall receive a two-step staff employees with documented negative two-step staff of the employees with documented negative two-step staff or staff employees with documented negative two-step staff or staff employees with a documented positive staff employees with a decivative staff employees with a decivative staff employees and the staff employees with a decivative staff employees with staff employees with documented positive staff employees staff employees with documented positive staff employees with staff empl	\$1410	Continued From na	nge 11	\$1410			
Sanitation (b) Each new employee, including members of the medical staff employed by the facility, upon employment shall receive a two-step skin test with five works will units of skin test with five works will units of works will derivative. The only exceptions shall be employees with documented negative two-step works will be employees with a documented positive works within the last year, employees with a documented positive works within the last year, employees with a documented positive work within the last year, employees with a document for works within the last year, employees with a document for works within the last year, employees with a document for works within the last year. It is first step of the works a definition of the works within the last year. It is first step of the works a definition on the works work works a determined that the facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step works within the last works with the last works within the last works within the last works with the last works within the last works within the last works with the last works within the last works within the last works with the last works within the last works within the last works with the last works within the last works within the last works with the last works within the last works with the last works within the last works within the last works with the last works within the last works within the last works with the last works with the last works within the last works with the last works with the		-					
(b) Each new employee, including members of the medical staff employed by the facility, upon employment shall receive a two-step facility, upon employment shall receive a two-step facility units of skin test with five results for other 20-3 fb. derivative. The only exceptions shall be employees with documented negative two-step facility for the results for other 20-3 fb. within the last year, employees with a documented positive facility skin test result for facility for the facility on the medical treatment for facility for the facility one employees who have received appropriate medical treatment for facility one employees shall be acted upon as follows: 1. If the first step of the facility of the facility of the facility documents, it was determined that the facility documents, it was determined that the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility of the facility falled to perform a two-step facility falled to perform a two-step facility falled to perform a facility	S1410		ndatory Infection Control and	S1410			10/12/23
the medical staff employed by the facility, upon employment shall receive a two-step and the stage of the sta		Sanitation					
the medical staff employed by the facility, upon employment shall receive a two-step and the stage of the sta		(b) Fach new emplo	ovee including members of				
employment shall receive a two-step							
### State of the Control of the Cont							
shall be employees with documented negative two-step six in test results \$\frac{1}{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}\$ within the last year, employees with a documented positive six in test result \$\frac{1}{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}\$ skin test result \$\frac{1}{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}\$ skin test result \$\frac{1}{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}\$ skin test result in tests administered to new employees shall be acted upon as follows: 1. If the first step of the \$\frac{1}{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}\$ skin test result is less than \$10\$ millimeters of induration, the second step of the two-step storms at the step of the two-step storms at the step of the two-step weeks later. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step \$\frac{1}{200 \text{dire}}^{200 \text{dire}}^{							
two-step **Skin test results **Skin test results **Skin test result **Ex Order 26.481** within the last year, employees with a documented positive **Skin test result **Ex Order 26.481** employees who have received appropriate medical treatment for **Skroter 26.481** skin tests administered to new employees shall be acted upon as follows: 1. If the first step of the **Ex Order 26.481** skin test result is less than 10 millimeters of induration, the second step of the two-step **Skroter 26.481** test shall be administered one to three weeks later. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step **Exorder 26.481** skin test **Skroter 26.481** skin test with five tuberculin units of **Ex Order 26.481** skin test with five tuberculin units of **Ex Order 26.481** skin test with five tuberculin units of **Ex Order 26.481** skin test with five tuberculin units of **Ex Order 26.481** skin test with five tuberculin units of **Ex Order 26.481** skin test with five tuberculin units of **Ex Order 26.481** skin test of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two **Ex Order 26.481** skin test with five tuberculin units of **Ex Order 26.481** skin test of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two **Ex Order 26.481** skin test with five tuberculin units of **Ex Order 26.481** skin test of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two **Ex Order 26.481** skin test of **Ex Order							
within the last year, employees with a documented positive state of the skin test result [x Order 26, 48] appropriate medical treatment for order 26, 48], or when medically contraindicated. Results of the [x Order 26, 48] skin tests administered to new employees shall be acted upon as follows: 1. If the first step of the [x Order 26, 48] skin test result is less than 10 millimeters of induration, the second step of the two-step weeks later. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step [x Order 26, 48] skin test skin test as required for new employees hired for [x Order 26, 48] (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files		two step Ex Order 26, 481	with documented negative				
employees with a documented positive skin test result Ex Order 20. 4B1 employees who have received appropriate medical treatment for 0.00 order 20. 4B1		two-step	within the last year.				
mployees who have received appropriate medical treatment for **Conder** of the **Ex** Order** of the two-step **Ex** orde		employees with a d					
appropriate medical treatment for Cordon 26.481, or when medically contraindicated. Results of the Ex Order 26.481 skin tests administered to new employees shall be acted upon as follows: 1. If the first step of the Ex Order 26.481 skin test result is less than 10 millimeters of induration, the second step of the two-step test shall be administered one to three weeks later. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26.481 skin test with five the facility failed for Ex Order 26.481 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files							
when medically contraindicated. Results of the Six Order 26, 481 skin tests administered to new employees shall be acted upon as follows: 1. If the first step of the Conder 26, 481 skin test result is less than 10 millimeters of induration, the second step of the two-step test shall be administered one to three weeks later. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step of the conder 26, 481 skin test with five the conden 26, 481 s							
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 askin test metal as required for new employees hirred for a content of the state of the							
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step iskin test may be skin test as required for new employees hired for St. Order 20 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two in the st. April 10 (B)							
1. If the first step of the Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test result is less than 10 millimeters of induration, the second step of the two-step test shall be administered one to three weeks later. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five third for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files							
skin test result is less than 10 millimeters of induration, the second step of the two-step test shall be administered one to three weeks later. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five third for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two third for Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The		new employees six	an be deted aport as follows.				
induration, the second step of the two-step test shall be administered one to three weeks later. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test processed as required for new employees hired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 Skin test with five thired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 Skin test with five the for Ex Order 26. 4B1 Skin test with five disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files		1. If the first ste	ep of the Ex Order 26. 4B1				
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4BI skin test as required for new employees hired for Ex Order 26. 4BI (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two Ex Order 26. 4BI skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4BI derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The							
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step of the center to ensure that all employees have a step-two skin test as required for new employees hired for of the center to ensure that all employees have a step-two of the center to ensure that all employees have a st							
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test of Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The			be administered one to three				
by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test skin test are quired for new employees hired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The		weeks later.					
by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test skin test are quired for new employees hired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The							
by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test skin test are quired for new employees hired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The							
by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test skin test are quired for new employees hired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The							
by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test skin test are quired for new employees hired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The							
by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test skin test are quired for new employees hired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The		This DECLUDEMEN	NT is not mot as suideneed				
Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> skin test as required for new employees hired for <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files Element One - Corrective Action: It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two skin test with five tuberculin units of <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The			NT IS NOT THE LAS EVIDENCED				
documents, it was determined that the facility failed to perform a two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test content and as required for new employees hired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files It is the practice of the Center to ensure that all employees have a step-two Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin test with five tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The			and review of pertinent facility		Element One - Corrective Action:		
failed to perform a two-step <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> skin test control as required for new employees hired for <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files that all employees have a step-two <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> skin test with five tuberculin units of <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The						nsure	
hired for Ex Order 26. 4B1 (TB) for infection and disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files tuberculin units of Ex Order 26. 4B1 derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The		failed to perform a	two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1		that all employees have a step-two		
disease screening. This deficient practice was identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files derivatives. The files of current employees were audited for compliance. The						ve	
identified for six (6) of ten (10) employee files were audited for compliance. The							

New Jer	sey Department of F	leaith				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	:	COMPL	ETED
					C	•
		061204	B. WING		09/2	8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		ROUTE 1				
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER NEW BRU	JNSWICK, N	J 08901		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S1410	Continued From pa	nge 12	S1410			
	Continued From pa	.gc 12				
	This deficient was at	in a company distance and bookless		ensure all employees that are eligi		
		ice was evidenced by the		two step <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> skin to receive it. The Infection Prevention		
	following:			currently utilizing a new form requi		
	On 9/28/23 at 8:30	AM, the surveyor reviewed ten		second Ex Order 26. 4B1 skin te		
		new employee health files for		Second Em Grade Edit (E)	- C.	
		revealed the following:		Element Two - Identification of at-I Residents:	Risk	
	Staff #2 a Physical	Therapy Assistant (PTA),		This standard was not met for Sta	ff #2 #3	
	hired Extorer 26.4(b)(1). rec	eived their first dose on		#5, #6, #7 and #8. All employees		
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1), and the re	esults were read on the same		eligible for a two-step <i>Ex Order 26</i> .		
		results were negative. There		test and residents have the potent		
	was no evidence a			affected by this deficient practice.		
		date of the test and the date of				
		vere the same day and was not		Element Three - Systemic Change		
	a few days apart.			The Infection Prevention/designee		
	Stoff #2 a Housek	eeping Aide (HK), hired		conduct an audit monthly to ensur employees who meet the criteria for		
		neir first dose on control and		two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 test h		
		ad on score 26.40 1. The first dose		administered timely.	aven	
	results were negati	ve. There was no evidence a				
	second dose was a			Element Four - Quality Assurance	:	
				Results will be reported monthly to		
	Staff #5, a Register	red Nurse (RN) prior Director		QAPI team for review and revision	1.	
	of Nursing, hired	, received their first dose				
		e results were read on the results were negative. There was				
		and dose was administered.				
	no evidence a seco	ma dose was administered.				
	Staff #6, a Licensed	d Practical Nurse (LPN), hired				
	Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1, received the	neir first dose on Eximer 26.4(6)(1), and				
	the results were rea	ad on ***********. The first dose				
		ve. There was no evidence a				
	second dose was a	idministered.				
	Staff #7, a Register	red Nurse (RN), hired				
		their first dose on ***Corder 26.4(b)(1)				
		e read on Exorder 26.4(b)(¹ 2. The first				
		negative. There was no				
		dose was administered. The				

New Jer	sey Department of F	<u>ieaith</u>				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		061204	B. WING		09/2	8/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		ROUTE 1		- · · · -, - · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER	JNSWICK, N	J 08901		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				,		
S1410	Continued From pa	ige 13	S1410			
	test was done two i	months prior to hire.				
	Staff #8, a Certified	I Nursing Assistant (CNA),				
		ived their first dose on coorder 26.4(b)(1), e read on coorder 26.4(b)(1). The first				
		negative. There was no				
		dose was administered.				
		AM, the surveyor interviewed				
		ce Director (HRD) regarding screening of newly hired				
		RD stated that the new				
		e in and get a physical done				
	and a TB test done	. The TB test result would be				
		. She added that the TB test				
		ess and that it was done two				
		urveyor asked when the HRD y. The HRD stated that she				
		The surveyor asked the				
		ee files that were provided to				
		he complete files. The HRD				
		ld not speak for someone				
		t if the prior person went				
	complete.	s that the files should be				
	complete.					
	On 9/28/23 at 10:27	7 AM, in presence of another				
		confirmed that six of the nine				
		have the required two-step TB				
	test.					
	On 9/28/23 at 11:47	7 AM, in the presence of the				
		urveyor notified the Licensed				
		ninistrator (LNHA) and Director				
		he concern that the employees				
	did not have a two-	step TB test.				
	On 9/28/23 at 11:59	R AM in the presence of the				
		3 AM, in the presence of the NHA, the DON stated that the				
		have had a two-step TB test.				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3)			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
						;	
		061204	B. WING		09/2	8/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER ROUTE 1					
		NEW BRU	INSWICK, N	J 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S1410	Continued From pa	ige 14	S1410				
	did not meet the sta	_					
	titled "New Hire and included the followi Prior to a start date	:					
		eed to provide a Physical and prior to hire and complete their e with the Nursing					
	with the LNHA, DO Clinical Services (V management did no	O PM, the survey team met N, and Vice President of (PoCS). The facility ot provide additional not refute findings.					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THE TIPLITY CONTRIBUTES	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REV	ISIT
315384 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	11/21/2023	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER	ROUTE 1 & 18			
		NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0557		Correction	ID Prefix	F0584		Correction	ID Prefix	F0585		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(e)(2)		Completed	Reg. #	483.10	(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg.#	483.10(j)(1)-(4)		Completed
LSC			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/2023
ID Prefix	F0607		Correction	ID Prefix	F0609		Correction	ID Prefix	F0657		Correction
Reg. #	483.12(b)(1)-(5)	(ii)(iii)	Completed	Reg. #	483.12 (1)(4)	(b)(5)(i)(A)(B)(c)	Completed	Reg.#	483.21(b)(2)(i)-(ii	i)	Completed
LSC			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/2023
ID Prefix	E0658		Correction	ID Prefix	E0661		Correction	ID Prefix	E0676		Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed	Reg. #		(c)(2)(i)-(iv)	Completed	Reg. #	483.24(a)(1)(b)(1)-(5)(i)-	Completed
LSC			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/2023	LSC	(11)		10/12/2023
ID Prefix	F0684		Correction	ID Prefix	F0689		Correction	ID Prefix	F0698		Correction
Reg.#	483.25		Completed	Reg. #	483.25	(d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(I)		Completed
LSC			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/2023
ID Prefix	F0725		Correction	ID Prefix	F0732		Correction	ID Prefix	F0806		Correction
Reg. #	483.35(a)(1)(2)		Completed	Reg. #	483.35	(g)(1)-(4)	Completed	Reg.#	483.60(d)(4)(5)		Completed
LSC			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/2023
REVIEWS		REVIEW (INITIAL:		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEW (INITIALS		DATE		TITLE				DATE	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

		F 031-0	<u> </u>		11101	4 1/L	. 11311	LI OI	\ 1			
PROVIDE IDENTIFIC	STRUCTIO	N						11/21/	OF REV			
315384							Y2	2 11/21/	2023	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CAI		ROUTE 1 & 18									
				NEW BRUNSWICK, N								
program, corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	d by a qualified State sue deficiencies previously such corrective action when identification prefix contacts.	reported o as accom	on the (plished	CMS-2567 . Each d	7, State eficienc	ment of Defici y should be fu	encies and Illy identifie	Plan of Correct of using either	ction, that the regul	t have l ation o	r LSC
ITEM DATE			ITEM			DATE ITEM				DATE		
Y4		Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	F0812	Correction	ID Prefix	F0842			Correction	ID Prefix	F0883		Corre	ction
Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	g. # 483.20(f)(5), 483. (5)		70(i)(1)-	Completed	Reg.#	483.80(d)(1)(2)		Comp	oleted
LSC		10/12/2023	LSC	(0)			10/12/2023	LSC			10/12/	
ID Prefix	F0944	Correction	ID Prefix	F0949			Correction					
Reg. #	483.95(d)	Completed	Reg. #	483.95((i)		Completed					
LSC		10/12/2023	LSC				10/12/2023					
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)			DATE		SIGNATU	RE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE		
SIAIEA	GENCY	(INITIALS)										
REVIEWE CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE					DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/28/2023							TED DEFICIEN S (CMS-2567)		A SUMMARY C HE FACILITY?)F YE	s 🗆	NO
Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)					Page 2 of	2			EVENT ID:	L5DK12	,	

IDENTIFI	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA CATION NUMBER	/ MULTIPLE CON A. Building			N REVISIT F	REPOR		DATE OF RE	VISIT	
315384		B. Wing					Y2	11/21/2023	Y3	
NAME OF FACILITY ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901						, ZIP CODE				
program, corrected provision	, to show those deficed and the date such	ciencies previously corrective action	y reported was accom	on the CMS-256 plished. Each o	Medicaid and/or Clinica 7, Statement of Defic deficiency should be fi he CMS-2567 (prefix	iencies and ully identifie	Plan of Correction	on, that have e regulation	been or LSC	
ITEI	М	DATE	ITEM	I	DATE	ITEM		DA	TE	
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y	5	
ID Prefix	F0584	Correction	ID Prefix	F0585	Correction	ID Prefix	F0609	Cor	rection	
Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10(j)(1)-(4)	Completed	Reg. #	483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)((1)(4)	B)(c) Con	npleted	
LSC		10/12/2023	LSC		10/12/2023	LSC		10/1	2/2023	
						†				

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 11/21/2023 B. Wing 061204 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER **ROUTE 1 & 18** NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 ID Prefix S0830 ID Prefix S1405 Correction Correction Correction 8:39-9.3(b) 8:39-19.5(a) 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 10/12/2023 LSC 10/12/2023 LSC 10/12/2023 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** ID Prefix S1410 Correction Correction Correction 8:39-19.5(b)(1) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 10/12/2023 LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: L5DK12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

9/28/2023

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _		09/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTIO
K 000	New Jersey Depart	Survey was conducted by the ment of Health, Health Facility perations on 9/27/23 and	K 00	0	
	9/28/23, was found the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, an National Fire Protect	to be in noncompliance with or participation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING			
	112 licensed bed co	urrently at 91			
	building that was bu	re Center is a two story uilt in 1990's It is composed of construction. The facility is se zones.			
	outside the building	0 KW generator located I. eled by natural gas.			
	The resident room West wing. Means of Egress - CFR(s): NFPA 101	floor plan has an East and General	K 21	1	10/12/23
	exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and continuously maintafull use in case of e 18/19.2.2 through 18.2.1, 7.1.	ys, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance. If the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.11.			
LABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/13/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315384 B. WING 09/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 211 | Continued From page 1 K 211 Based on interviews and documentation review Element One: Corrective Action on 9/27/23, in the presence of the Maintenance It is the practice of the Center to ensure that fire door inspections are completed Director (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to inspect fire doors annually in accordance annually. Fire door inspections were with S&C 17-38-LSC. This deficient practice was completed and documented by the identified for seven (7) of seven (7) fire doors maintenance staff. The Fire Door documented on the provided facility floor plans Inspection tool was initiated in accordance and was evidenced by the following: with S&C 17-38-LSC. Maintenance staff were immediately re-educated on how to At approximately 9:45 AM, the surveyor asked the perform fire door inspections and use the MD to provide the annual testing requirements for fire door inspection tool. fire door assemblies. The MD stated that Element Two - Identification of at-Risk currently the facility did not document the required Residents: annual testing of the fire door's in accordance All residents have the potential to be with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105 Standard for Smoke affected by this deficient practice. Doors Assemblies and other Opening Protectives. Element Three - Systemic Change: The MD indicated a monthly fire door inspection Fire Door inspections were added to the was logged, but the annual inspection of the fire Life Safety Code documentation review door components on the log were not specified as spreadsheet completed Annually. per NFPA 80 Standard for fire doors and other Element Four - Quality Assurance: The Life Safety Code Review spreadsheet opening protectives. will be submitted to the Administrator monthly and to the QAPI Committee The Administrator was informed of the finding's at the Life Safety Code Exit Conference on 9/28/23. quarterly. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 80 and 105: Standard for fire doors assemblies and other opening protectives NFPA 101 2012 edition Life Safety Code 7.2.1.15 Inspection of Door Openings. 7.2.1.15.1* to 7.2.1.15.8 S&C 17-38-LSC NFPA 101- 2012 edition Life Safety Code 19.7.3 Maintenance of Means of Egress 19.7.3.1 K 321 | Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 11/17/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 09/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 2 K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 9/27/23. It is the practice of the center to ensure in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) that fire-rated doors to hazardous areas and Administrator (ADMIN), it was determined are self closing, labeled and separated by that the facility failed to ensure that fire-rated smoke resisting partitions. This standard doors to hazardous areas were self-closing, was not met in 1 out of 10 hazardous labeled and were separated by smoke resisting storage areas in the facility. 5 additional partitions in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 doors were observed to have illegible or no fire rating label. Edition, Section 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.5,

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DPREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCES THE APPROPRIATE DEF	STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI		LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) K 321 Continued From page 3 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. This deficient practice was identified in one (1) of 10 hazardous storage areas in the facility and ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPILED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FOR THE TABLE OF THE TABLE O			315384	B. WING	.	09/28/2023					
Continued From page 3 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. Continued From page 3 Element 1 – Corrective Actions						ROUTE 1 & 18					
19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. This deficient practice was identified in one (1) of 10 hazardous storage areas in the facility and Element 1 – Corrective Actions A self-closing device was installed in storage Room	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
was evidenced by the following: 1) At 11:38 AM, the surveyor, MD and ADMIN observed that Resident Room was now being used to temporary store combustible material. The room was more than 50 square feet in size and contained combustible boxes, plastic bags filled with resident clothing, 8 cushioned chairs. The door to the room did not have an auto-closing device installed. At the time of the observation, the surveyor interviewed the MD who confirmed that hazardous storage areas must have a door with a self-closing device. 2) At 10:02 AM, the surveyor and MD observed in the laundry room that one (1) of two (2) doors (door by the maintenance shop) had a fire rating label, but it was painted and the fire rating was not legible. 4) At 10:23 AM, the surveyor and MD observed the double doors to the kitchen were labeled, but the labels were painted and the fire rating was not legible. 4) At 10:25 AM, the surveyor and MD observed the storage room (East) was filled with combustible items, and the door did not have a fire rating label. 5) At 10:27 AM, the surveyor and MD observed the storage room (East) was filled with combustible at the surveyor and MD observed the storage room (East) was filled with combustible at ms, and the door did not have a fire rating label.	K 321	19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4 8.7. This deficient pract 10 hazardous stora was evidenced by to 1) At 11:38 AM, the observed that Resigned to temporary of the room was more and contained comfilled with resident of the door to the room auto-closing device. At the time of the observed the MD hazardous storage self-closing device. 2) At 10:02 AM, the the laundry room the laundry room the rating label, but it was not legible. 3) At 10:21 AM, the the double doors to the labels were pair legible. 4) At 10:25 AM, the the storage room (Icombustible items, fire rating label.	ice was identified in one (1) of ge areas in the facility and he following: surveyor, MD and ADMIN dent Room was now being store combustible material. The than 50 square feet in size bustible boxes, plastic bags clothing, 8 cushioned chairs. The did not have an installed. bservation, the surveyor who confirmed that areas must have a door with a surveyor and MD observed in that one (1) of two (2) doors did to glabel and one (1) of two (2) maintenance shop) had a fire was painted and the fire rating as surveyor and MD observed the kitchen were labeled, but noted and the fire rating was not as surveyor and MD observed to the kitchen were labeled, but noted and the fire rating was not as surveyor and MD observed as surveyor and MD observed to the kitchen were labeled, but noted and the fire rating was not as surveyor and MD observed as surveyor as surveyor and MD observed as surveyor as	K	321	A self-closing device was installed storage Room. A new fire rated door was purchase installed for one door in the laundry on 11/17/23. The second door in the laundry root the maintenance shop with paint of the fire rated label was cleaned and the paint reliso the fire rated label is legible. The rating for this door complies with regulations. A new fire rated door was installed both doors to the kitchen on 11/17/2. A new fire rated door was installed storage room (East) on 11/17/23. A new fire rated door was installed housekeeping storage closet on 11 and properly latches into the frame. Element Two – Identification of at Residents All Residents and staff have the poto e affected by these practices. Element Three – Systemic Change The maintenance Director and Administrator inspected all facility of	ed and room om by overing moved e fire on 23. for the on the /17/23				

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 09/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 4 K 321 the housekeeping storage room door, did not fire rating as required by regulations. have a fire rating label and the door would not latch into its frame. Re-education was provided to the maintenance staff to check all doors after The MD confirmed the above findings during the painting to be sure fire rating labels were not painted over observations. and are legible. The ADMIN was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit Conference on 9/28/23. The Administrator and maintenance director make monthly rounds and check NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) all fire rated doors for function, self-closure devices and fire rated label as required. Element Four - Quality Assurance An audit of all doors will be conducted weekly times four weeks then monthly for three months by the Maintenance Director to ensure all hazardous areas have self-closing doors. labeled, and separated by smoke resisting partitions with findings reported to the Administrator monthly. The Maintenance Director will reported monthly findings in aggregate at the quarterly at QAPI meeting. K 345 10/12/23 K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available.

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 09/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 5 K 345 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document Element One - Corrective Action: review on 9/27/23, in the presence of the It is the facility's practice to ensure all farm Maintenance Director (MD) and Administrator alarm systems are tested and maintained (ADMIN), it was determined that the facility failed in accordance with an approved program to ensure smoke detection sensitivity testing were complying with the requirements of NFPA completed of the facility smoke detectors in 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA72. accordance with NFPA 72 (2010 edition) section National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. 14.4.5.3.2. All smoke detectors are being tested. The deficient practice was identified for two (2) of Element Two - Identification of at-Risk two (2) semi annual inspection reports provided Residents: This standard was not met on two of two and was evidenced by the following: semi-annual inspection reports. All At 10:00 AM, the surveyor reviewed all related fire residents and employees can potentially alarm documentation reports dated: 6/15/23 and be affected by this deficient practice. 12/22/22, provided by the MD, from the fire alarm vendor to determine if the sensitivity test was Element Three - Systemic Change: performed. The reports provided did not indicate Sensitivity testing will be performed any information on the testing of the smoke according to state regulations, and testing detectors for sensitivity. records will be readily available. A new fire alarm company was contracted to perform An interview was conducted with the MD, during smoke sensitivity tests. document review, he was not sure if the required Maintenance Director was educated on sensitivity test for the facility smoke detectors on smoke sensitivty regulations. were performed. The MD further stated he would contact the facility fire alarm vendor to see if the Element Four - Quality Assurance: sensitivity test was performed, but at the LSC exit An audit will be conducted monthly and no further documentation was provided. reported quarterly at QAPI by the Maintenance Director to ensure all smoke The ADMIN was informed of the findings at the detectors are working and that the Life Safety Code Exit conference on 9/28/23. sensitivity testing was done and in compliance with State regulations. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 09/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 6 K 363 K 363 Corridor - Doors K 363 10/12/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 09/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 7 K 363 protection ratings, automatics closing devices, This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Element One- Corrective Action: Based on observation and interview on 9/27/23. in the presence of the Maintenance Director The facility's practice is to ensure room (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to doors close completely to properly confine ensure that corridor doors were able to resist the fire and smoke products and properly passage of smoke in accordance with the defend occupants in place. All doors were requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, repaired and adjusted properly. An audit Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. was completed immediately on all doors throughout the facility, and repairs were This deficient practice of not ensuring room doors made upon discovery. closed completely to properly confine fire and smoke products and to properly defend Element Two - Identification of at-Risk occupants in place was identified in three (3) of Residents: 30 resident room (RR) doors observed and was This standard was not met in rooms and Ex Order 26. 481. All residents have the evidenced by the following: potential to be affected by this deficient During the building tour on 9/27/23 from 9:15 AM practice. to 01:45 PM, the surveyor in the presence of the RPOD and MD toured the facility and observed Element Three - Systemic Change: the following compromised RR doors. Ensuring the room doors close completely to properly confine fire and smoke RR door was stuck into its frame. products and defend occupants in place RR door will not latch into its frame. properly was added to the Maintenance door did not fully close into its frame. monthly checklist. At the time of observations, the surveyor Element Four - Quality Assurance: interviewed the MD, who confirmed the above An audit will be conducted by the findings. Maintenance director/Designee twice monthly x once, then monthly, then The Administrator was informed of the findings at quarterly, moving forward. Results will be the Life Safety Code exit conference on 9/28/23. reported quarterly to QAPI. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5.

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 09/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 911 | Continued From page 8 K 911 Electrical Systems - Other K 911 10/12/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Other List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99 Chapter 6 Electrical Systems requirements that are not addressed by the provided K-Tags, but are deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Element One - Corrective Action: Based on observation, interview, and review of facility documentation on 9/27/23, in the presence It is the practice of the facility to of the Maintenance Director (MD) and demonstrate reliability regarding fuel Administrator (ADMIN), it was determined that the supply. The facility located the reliability facility failed to demonstrate reliability regarding letter. fuel supply in accordance with NFPA 99, 2012 Edition Chapter 6 and NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Element Two - Identification of at-Risk Section 5.1.4. for one (1) of one (1) generators. Residents: This standard was not met when no This deficient practice was evidenced by the reliability letter was provided regarding the following: facility's natural gas generator. All residents have the potential to be affected At 12:05 PM, the surveyor and MD reviewed all by this deficient practice. the facility's generator documentation. The facility currently has one (1) exterior 60 KW (kilowatt) Element Three - Systemic Change: natural gas generator. The MD and ADMIN could not produce a documented reliability letter from Reliability letters will be located in the Administrators and Maintenance office for the natural gas provider. easy accessibility. Education was Reliability letters from the natural gas vendor provided to the Maintenance Director and regarding fuel supply must contain all of the Administrator on where reliability letter is following: located. The reliablity letter included information A statement of reasonable reliability of the that was needed. natural gas delivery. 2. A brief description that supports the statement Element Four - Quality Assurance:

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315384 B. WING 09/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 911 | Continued From page 9 K 911 regarding the reliability. An audit will be conducted by the 3. A statement that there is a low probability of Maintenance Director/Designee twice interruption of the natural gas. monthly x once, then monthly, quarterly, 4. A brief description that supports the statement moving forward to make sure that the regarding the low probability of interruption. reliability letter will be maintained in the 5. The signature of technical personnel from the Administrator/Maintenance Directors natural gas vendor. office.Results will be reported quarterly to QAPI. The MD confirmed there was no reliability letter available from the natural gas provider for the 60 KW natural gas generator for the facility to present to the surveyor. No additional information was received. The ADMIN was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 9/28/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99, 2012 Edition Chapter 6 and NFPA 110. 2010 Edition, Section 5.1.4. 10/12/23 K 920 | Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extens K 920 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and **Extension Cords** Power strips in a patient care vicinity are only used for components of movable patient-care-related electrical equipment (PCREE) assembles that have been assembled by qualified personnel and meet the conditions of 10.2.3.6. Power strips in the patient care vicinity may not be used for non-PCREE (e.g., personal electronics), except in long-term care resident rooms that do not use PCREE. Power strips for PCREE meet UL 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power strips for non-PCREE in the patient care rooms (outside of vicinity) meet UL 1363. In non-patient care rooms, power strips meet other UL

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 09/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 920 | Continued From page 10 K 920 standards. All power strips are used with general precautions. Extension cords are not used as a substitute for fixed wiring of a structure. Extension cords used temporarily are removed immediately upon completion of the purpose for which it was installed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on Element One - Corrective Action: 9/27/2023, in the presence of the Maintenance The facility's practice is to abide by the Director (MD) and Administrator (ADMIN), it was power and extension cord regulations. All power strips were removed from the West determined that the facility failed to prohibit the Nurse Office. All offices and rooms were use of extension cords and power cords, beyond temporary installation, as a substitute for immediately audited to ensure adequate wiring, exceeding 75% of the capacity, compliance. in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.5, 19.5,1, 9.1, 9.1.2. NFPA 70, 2011 LSC Edition, Section 400.8 Element Two - Identification of at-Risk Residents: and 590.3 (D). NFPA 99, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 10.2.3.6 and 10.2.4. This standard was not met in 1 of 4 offices observed. All residents have the This deficient practice does not ensure prevention potential to be affected by this deficient of an electrical fire or electric shock hazard and practice. was identified in one (1) of four (4) offices observed and was evidenced by the following: Element Three - Systemic Change: At 11:32 AM, the surveyor, MD and ADMIN observed in the (***Office, that a white Staff was educated by the Maintenance multi-outlet power strip was plugged into a black Director on regulations regarding the use multi-outlet power strip, that was plugged into a of power cords and extension cords. three (3) to one (1) adaptor then to the duplex wall outlet. The two (2) power strips had a total of Element Four - Quality Assurance: nine (9) electronic devices plugged into both devices. An audit will be completed by the Maintenance Director/Designee weekly of The findings were verified by the MD and ADMIN two random rooms for one month, and

PRINTED: 01/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315384	B. WING	28/2023							
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE					
K 920	at the time of the obtaind confirmed that (refrigerator) and do power strips, cannot can lead to overload. The Administrator v	ge 11 pservations, where they stated high draw appliances alsy chaining multi-outlet by the used in the facility and ded circuits and fire risk. The vas informed of the finding at the Exit Conference on	K 9	020	monthly moving forward. Findings reported to quartly QUAPI.	will be					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIDELLI COLL ELETT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			DATE OF REV	ISIT		
315384 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	11/21/2023	Y 3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER	ROUTE 1 & 18					
		NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901					

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0211	10/12/2023	LSC	K0321		11/17/2023	LSC	K0345		10/12/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
	NFPA 101			NFPA 101				NFPA 101		
Reg. # LSC	K0363	Completed 10/12/2023	Reg. # LSC	K0911		Completed 10/12/2023	Reg. # LSC	K0920		Completed 10/12/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIG	NATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	ТІТІ	_E				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/28/2023						CTED DEFICIEN ES (CMS-2567)		A SUMMARY OF HE FACILITY?	YE	s 🗆 no

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)